
Effective 
Accounting for 
Small Business
A Guide to Business 
and Personal 
Financial Success

David E. Tooch



Effective Accounting 
for Small Businesses

A Guide to Business and Personal 
Financial Success

David E. Tooch
Professor and Consultant
University of New Hampshire
Durham, New Hampshire

9781631572111_Online.indd   1 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Effective Accounting for Small Businesses: A Guide to Business and Personal 
Financial Success 

Copyright © Cognella Academic Publishing 2015 
www.cognella.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any 
means—electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording, or any other 
except for brief quotations, not to exceed 400 words, without the prior 
permission of the publisher.

ISBN-13: 978-1-63157-211-1 (e-book) 
Collection ISSN: 2152-7121 (electronic)

www.businessexpertpress.com

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks 
or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and 
explanation without intent to infringe.

A publication in the Business Expert Press  
Managerial Accounting collection

Cover and interior design by S4Carlisle Publishing Services Private Ltd., 
Chennai, India 

9781631572111_Online.indd   2 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Contents

Introduction to the Book and the Course...................................................1

Part I	 Basic Applications
Chapter 1	 Cost...................................................................................7
Chapter 2	 Preparing and Understanding the Income Statement........11
Chapter 3	 Monitoring Cash Flow.....................................................17
Chapter 4	 Preparing and Understanding the Balance Sheet...............21
Chapter 5	 The Business Plan: Development and  Applications..........27
Chapter 6	 Making a Product............................................................31

Part II	 Special Topics and Applications
Chapter 7	 How to Plan, How to Budget...........................................39
Chapter 8	 Personal Investment and Capital Budgeting.....................45
Chapter 9	 Decision-Making, Cost, Cost Allocation and Revenues....55
Chapter 10	 Trend Analysis and Financial Trends.................................63
Chapter 11	 Pricing and Managing Inventory......................................69
Chapter 12	 Taxes and Their Implications for Your Business................75

Index....................................................................................................79

9781631572111_Online.indd   3 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   4 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Introduction to the Book 
and the Course

Executive summary

This book is designed for college courses in “Managerial Accounting,” 
“Cost Accounting,” “Accounting II” and others of similar name and 
nature. This book is also designed for all private citizens. After all, each of 
us is a “business” unto ourselves:

Your Sales Your Income
Business: - Expenses Personal - Expenses

= Profit (Loss) Life: = Disposable Income (Debt)

Personal financial management and success is as important as business 
financial management and success. Many of the topics presented apply to 
both our business and personal lives.

As is the nature of managerial accounting, the concepts and appli-
cations are intended for internal use only. There are no rules regarding 
the content and format of in-house spreadsheets and reports. Our focus 
is strictly on reports that provide the best and most useful information 
to people and managers. Other accounting courses address “generally 
accepted accounting principles,” IRS regulations, and stockholder and 
other external reports.

This book is presented in outline format with minimal text. It is up 
to you and/or your instructor to fill in the blanks based on the goals and 
priorities of your class, and your business and your personal life.

The book begins with training and insight in cost behavior, the income 
statement, cash flow statement, balance sheet, and manufacturing cost 
reports, each presented in the most useful format. This is followed by a 
series of standalone tools and techniques aimed at efficiency, profit maxi-
mization, per-hour income maximization, business and personal financial 
planning and wealth and perspectives on both doing well ($) and doing 
good (©). There is much more to life than just making money! Tips for 
success: simply plug each lesson into your current or future business, 

9781631572111_Online.indd   1 04/12/14   4:48 PM



your current and future personal/ home situation, and your life’s pas-
sions. In addition to the unique inclusion of topics in personal financial 
management, this book gives equal time to retail, service, manufacturing, 
and non-profit enterprises.

Course perspectives

Make it real and make it interesting; start by writing down some short-
and long-term business and personal financial goals! If you own or manage  
a business, think about and write down the specific sales, profit, and 
growth goals that you would like to achieve over the next 1-3-5-10+ years. 
As for your personal life, write down the specific income, investment, 
retirement, or other goals that you would like to achieve over the next 
1-3-5-10+ years. This course will teach you exactly how to turn dreams 
into reality!

(STOP! Do not continue unless you have written down the above-
mentioned goals. Writing them down is the first step toward 
achievement!)

Connections to the Process of Management: Plan, Organize, Staff, 
Direct, Control, and Follow up: All Introduction to Business courses 
include perspectives and applications about the process of management; 
this course focuses on the control and follow-up portions of that pro-
cess, i.e., the various reports and spreadsheets that managers (and pri-
vate individuals) receive on a regular basis from bookkeepers and banks. 
The numbers don’t lie! These reports provide their recipients with useful 
information that may then be acted upon if production, sales, or profit/
income results are less than expected. This course includes examples of 
these reports, and most importantly how to interpret and act upon the 
information/results of each period.

Related Career Opportunities: There are many varied job and career 
opportunities inherent to the material covered in this book. People in 
positions ranging from Controller to Chief Financial Officer to Financial 
Advisor and Consultant use the material in this book as a benchmark or 
starting point to successful financial management applications.

2	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

9781631572111_Online.indd   2 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Introduction to learning to identify and act on numbers that “jump 
off the page”: Arguably the most important financial skillset to possess, 
this book will teach you how to quickly identify and act on the biggest 
winners and biggest losers that currently exist in your business and/or 
personal financial life. Pushing the winners and fixing or eliminating the 
losers is the best and fastest route to favorable and significant change.

There is more to life than money! Throughout this book, you will be 
educated about the many human resource management and personal life 
intangibles and dynamics that exist for each of us throughout our busi-
ness and personal lives. While the financial focus is always on maximizing 
business profit and personal income in the most efficient manner, it is 
important to consider and incorporate all aspects of life.

“The good life is a balance of work, play, family, friends, and 
community.”

	 INTRODUCTION TO THE BOOK AND THE COURSE	 3

9781631572111_Online.indd   3 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   4 04/12/14   4:48 PM



PART I

Basic  
Applications

9781631572111_Online.indd   5 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   6 04/12/14   4:48 PM



CHAPTER 1

Cost

T﻿here are two ways to make money-bring in more and/or spend less:

Your Sales Your Income
Business: - Expenses Personal - Expenses

= Profit (Loss) Life: = Disposable Income (Debt)

Take the time to learn, understand, and master cost behavior; this will 
pay off handsomely throughout your entire business and personal life!

Fixed Costs: Expenses that remain the same regardless of changes in pro-
duction or sales: These include monthly expenses such as rent or mortgage 
payments, salaries (versus hourly labor), fire and liability insurance, deprecia-
tion, property taxes, and others. Notice that regardless of month-to-month 
changes in production or sales, these expenses remain the same; hence the 
name “fixed costs” For planning and managing purposes, treat these costs as 
fixed for one full year. Some fixed costs can and will change from year to year.

Fixed Costs Per Unit: Bookkeepers and managers convert total fixed 
costs to per unit fixed costs for cost control and pricing analysis. Compa-
nies look to “spread” total fixed costs over each unit of production or sales 
for any given period. For example, if the total fixed costs for a company 
were $50,000 for a given month and that company produced 10,000 
units of product, the fixed cost per unit would be $5:

Fixed Cost/Unit =
Total Fixed Costs

=
$50,000

 = $5/FC Unit
# Units 10,000

(Note too that fixed costs/unit will go down as production or sales 
units go up, and that fixed costs/unit will go up as production or 
sales units go down.)

Variable Costs: Monthly expenses that vary or change as produc-
tion or sales increases or decreases: Expenses such as hourly labor, direct 

9781631572111_Online.indd   7 04/12/14   4:48 PM



8	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

materials or merchandise, supplies, utilities, maintenance, and others will 
go up and down as production or sales units go up or down, hence the 
name “variable costs”

Variable Costs per Unit: Once again, bookkeepers and managers con-
vert total variable costs to per unit variable costs for cost control and 
pricing analysis. In this case, variable cost per unit stays the same as sales 
or production goes up or down. Total variable costs increase or decrease 
as sales or production goes up or down. The same formula is used here:

Variable Cost/Unit =
Total Variable Costs

= $/VC Unit
# Units

Mixed Costs: Annual/monthly expenses that include both fixed and 
variable cost components: These include monthly costs such as insurance, 
advertising, transportation, and others. Each of these contains both a 
fixed and variable component; hence the name “mixed costs.” For man-
agement analysis and control purposes, all that matters is consistency in 
assigning these costs to various spreadsheets (this will be covered in detail 
in Chapter Two).

Creating and using a cost grid for the relevant range: The relevant 
range includes the minimum and maximum levels of sales or production 
that any business expects to realize on a month-to-month basis. This allows 
managers to see a “picture” of the cost behavior of a business for cost con-
trol and pricing analysis. Complete the cost grid for Joe T’s Sub Cart.

# Units Produced

1500 3000 6000 7500 9000

VC/Unit $2.50

FC/Unit

Total Cost/Unit $

Total Variable Costs

Total Fixed Costs $3000

Total Costs $

Describe the ways in which this information is useful to the manager 
or owner of this business.

9781631572111_Online.indd   8 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Cost	 9

All business students study both marketing and managerial account-
ing. Marketing is all about customer behavior relative to buying. Manage-
rial Accounting is all about business behavior relative to cost. The object 
of the game is to maximize profits and income. Consider the following:

Your  
Business:

Sales The Behavior of the Customer (Marketing)

Expenses The Behavior of the Business (Accounting)

Profit (Loss) $	

Your 
Personal  
Life:

Income The Behavior and Smarts of You

Expenses The Behavior and Smarts of You

Disposable Income (Debt) $	

What have you just learned about the financial management and suc-
cess of your business and your personal life?

“Learn to ‘behave’ efficiently as this greatly enhances life and 
profitability!”

9781631572111_Online.indd   9 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   10 04/12/14   4:48 PM



CHAPTER 2

Preparing and 
Understanding the 
Income Statement

Each year, most/all businesses generate the following income statement. 
While this information/format may be required for external reporting 
purposes, it is of little use to department managers and owners:

Company Name
Sales/Revenues $

Cost of Sales/Cost of Goods Sold _______

Gross Margin/Gross Profit $

Operating Expenses: $

Payroll $

Utilities

Interest

Depreciation

Supplies

Maintenance

Advertising

Legal/Professional

Transportation

Insurance

Local/Property Taxes Selling

Administrative  
Others/Miscellaneous _______

Taxable Income $

Tax _______

Net Income $          

9781631572111_Online.indd   11 04/12/14   4:48 PM



12	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Notice that all revenues and all expenses are lumped together in a 
single column of information. Individual department and profit cen-
ter managers and business owners have no idea how each profit center 
or department is performing.

Notice that all fixed costs and all variable costs are also lumped 
together. Again, this is not useful to department and profit center manag-
ers and business owners.

Every business is really several businesses under one roof. Each 
department or profit center must be isolated and all fixed and variable 
costs must be separated as follows:

Company Name
Profit Center Contribution Margin Income Statement

Profit Profit Profit Profit Etc. . . . Total 
CompanyCenter Center Center Center Etc. . . .

Sales $ $ $ $ $ $

Cost of Goods 
Sold � � � � � �

Gross Margin $ $ $ $ $ $

Variable Costs: $ $ $ $ $ $

Hourly Labor 
Utilities

Supplies

Maintenance

Transportation  
Other Variable � � � � � �

Contribution 
Margin $� $� $� $� $� $

Fixed Costs: $

Salaries

Interest

Depreciation

Administrative

Insurance

Advertising

Other Fixed �

Net Income $�

9781631572111_Online.indd   12 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Preparing and Understanding the Income Statement	 13

Sales - Variable Costs = Contribution Margin. You must memo-
rize and understand this! This is arguably the most important thing 
you will ever know and use regarding the income statement. Sales and 
the directly related variable costs-only for each product line or profit 
center are separated and isolated from all others and from all fixed 
costs for analysis and action purposes. This is the only way to know 
if individual products or profit centers are profitable. Money-losers 
are easily “hidden” and may never be discovered if the single-column 
income statement is the only one that a company generates.

Cost of Goods Sold (CGS), a variable cost, should always be separated 
from all other variable costs, as these represent the products being bought 
and sold to make money! All other variable costs are just costs!

A Negative Contribution Margin means that you are selling a product 
or service for less than it costs you to produce it! Notice again that the 
single-column income statement will not allow you to see this! A product 
line or profit center with a negative contribution margin that cannot be 
fixed, or that is not a “loss leader,” must be eliminated. This results in 
higher profits with less work!

Select a specific company (your current or future) and establish the 
column and row headings for your profit center contribution margin 
income statement:

Your company name here

Profit
Center. . . .

Sales $

Cost of Goods Sold �

Gross Margin $

Variable Costs: $

Personal Applications: Establish column and row headings for your 
future personal income statement:

•	 Don’t make your paycheck your only source of income
•	 What other sources of personal income (“profit centers”) can/

will you create?
•	 Shop around for lower cost options
•	 Consider cost line items that can be eliminated

9781631572111_Online.indd   13 04/12/14   4:48 PM



14	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Other Related Uses of the Income Statement: Once a company cre-
ates the profit center contribution margin income statement, it becomes 
easy and useful to run the following tests and analyses:

•	 Per/Unit and sales revenue break-even analyses
•	 Per/Unit and sales revenue target profit analyses
•	 Unlimited what-if scenarios

Information from Tracey’s Treadmills is used to demonstrate each 
technique:

Selling Price Per/Unit $1000 100% Total Monthly

Total Variable Cost Per/Unit $  600 60% Fixed Costs $20,000

Per Unit Contribution Margin $ 400 40%

Note that contribution margin must also be presented as a percentage 
of sales in order to complete the following. This is known as the “con-
tribution margin ratio” The CM Ratio is another useful tool that will 
addressed later in this chapter.

Per/Unit Break-Even Point =
Total Fixed Costs

Per Unit CM

= $20,000
= 50 Units

$400

Sales Revenue BEP =
Total Fixed Costs

CM %

= $20,000
= $50,000 Sales

.40

Proof: Sales (50 units @ $1000) $50,000

VC	 (50 units @ $ 600) 30,000

Contribution Margin $20,000

Total Fixed Costs 20,000

Net Income $� 0 (The break-even point)

Tracey’s goal is to earn a monthly profit of $8,000:

Per/Unit Target Profit =
Total Fixed Costs + Target Profit

Per Unit CM

9781631572111_Online.indd   14 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Preparing and Understanding the Income Statement	 15

= $28,000
= 70 Units

$400

Sales Revenue Target =
Total Fixed Costs + Target Profit

CM %

= $28,000
= $70,000 Sales

.40

Proof: Sales (70 units @ $1000) $70,000 100%

VC	 (70 units @ $ 600) 42,000 60%

Contribution Margin $28,000 40%

Total Fixed Costs 20,000

Net Income $� 8,000 (Target Profit)

There is no limit to the number of what-if scenarios that the manage-
ment team of a company can consider and analyze in order to increase 
profits. Computer spreadsheets allow for these to be quickly calculated 
and viewed.

Tracey’s Treadmills has achieved their goal of selling 70 treadmills and 
earning $8,000/month (current). The management team thinks that a 
10% reduction in price ($1000 to $900) will result in the sale of 90 units 
per month (proposed). Should this what-if scenario be considered?

Sales (90 units @ $900) $81,000 100%

VC	 (90 units @ $600) 54,000 66.6%

Contribution Margin $27,000 33.3%

Total Fixed Costs 20,000

Net Income $� 7,000

The answer in this case is no! Notice that even though sales increased 
from $70,000 to $81,000, profits decreased from $8,000 to $7,000. The 
increase in units sold did not justify the decrease in price being consid-
ered. Always remember that’s it’s all about profits, not sales.

The Contribution Margin Ratio (CM expressed as a percentage of 
sales): For any product or profit center that is making money, the CM 
ratio is a quick and accurate way to evaluate proposed changes. Using the 
example above:

What-if Sales Revenues ¥ CM Ratio = What-if CM

$81,000 ¥ .333 = $27,000 The answer is still no!

9781631572111_Online.indd   15 04/12/14   4:48 PM



16	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

The Sales Mix and Profit Max: Most businesses have a collection of 
product and service lines and a limited amount of resources (space, per-
sonnel, equipment, and money). The sales mix is the percentage of total 
sales represented by each product and service line. The priority and focus 
for a profit-motivated business is simply to sell the most of what makes 
you the most, down to the least of what makes you the least. The com-
bination of the profit center contribution margin income statement and 
the related what-if analyses enables any company to stay focused on profit 
maximization over time.

Product A Product B Product C Total Company
Sales $250,000 (25%) $250,000 (25%) $500,000 (50%) $1,000,000 (100%)

VC 125,000 50,000 400,000 575,000

CM $125,000 (50%) $200,000 (80%) $100,000 (20%) 425,000 (42.5%)

Note that Product B is by far the biggest money maker and top pri-
ority (CM 80%); Product C makes the least (CM 20%) even though it 
currently generates the most sales!

Notice too that if this company were to increase sales of Product B 
by say $250,000 and decrease sales of either Product A or Product C 
by $250,000, total sales would remain the same, while profits would 
increase! This is what “sales mix management” is all about.

Consistency in report format and cost allocation: There are no rules 
in managerial accounting, or in other words, managers may create and 
use any spreadsheet or report that provides useful information. As long 
as revenue and cost reports are generated in a consistent manner from 
month to month, changes to the bottom line will be the result of changes 
in operations (customer and business behavior), not the result of book-
keeping practices.

“Learn to work less and make more.”

9781631572111_Online.indd   16 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Cash flow is the ($) lifeblood of all businesses and people. If you learn 
to manage cash flow, you and your business will never be short of cash! 
Simply put, cash flow is all about the timing and amount of cash receipts 
and cash expenditures for any given period. If cash comes in faster than it 
goes out, and at a greater rate, you and your business will never be short 
of cash!

Learn and understand the distinction between the income and cash 
flow statements: The income statement reports all revenue and all expense 
transactions when they are occur, but it does not indicate whether or not 
the cash was actually received or spent. If a sales transaction occurs and 
the corresponding payment is not simultaneously made, this creates an 
accounts receivable. If an income statement expense is reported but not 
actually paid for, this creates an accounts payable. There is a big difference 
between the two-cash flow!

CHAPTER 3

Monitoring Cash Flow

Net cash flow is arguably “net income” for all businesses and people 
(and bankers). Whether it is a loan officer evaluating a financing request, 
a business owner evaluating a proposed new venture, or a private individ-
ual planning for the future, net cash flow is almost always a key deciding 
factor in those decisions.

   Sales $    Cash In $

- Expenses $ - Cash Out $

= Net Income $� = Net Cash Flow $�

9781631572111_Online.indd   17 04/12/14   4:48 PM



18	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Start by preparing the following report for your business and your 
personal life:

Annual Cash Flow Planner - Company Name/You

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 
Total Year

  Cash In: $ (for your personal life this will include all forms 
and sources of income)

  Cash Sales

  A/R’s (include a row heading for A/R current month, 1 month, 
2 months, etc.)

  Other

 - Cash Out: $

  All payments � (include a row heading for all cash expenses/line items)

 = �Net Cash Flow: $�

 + �Beginning Balance: $ (include a notation for cash flow from investing, 
financing, or other sources)

 = �Ending Balance: $�

A negative net cash flow for any given period is not necessarily a bad 
thing. This does not mean that you are losing money for that period. All 
businesses and people experience seasonal fluctuations in cash flow.

Learn about and master Inventory and Accounts Receivables manage-
ment: Two of the major causes of a business going out of business are 
inventory not selling and customers late-paying or not paying for prod-
ucts and services purchased on credit. Either or both of the above will 
quickly drain the cash out of any business.

Learn about and develop the privilege of the bank line of credit, also 
known as the credit line (Notes Payable). Most businesses must sell their 
inventory (and collect that cash) in order to pay for it. If suppliers cannot 
or will not provide direct materials or merchandise on credit (Accounts 
Payable), most businesses must turn to their bank for a short-term loan in 
order to purchase inventory (Notes Payable). This is an important privi-
lege that must be earned through timely (re) payments on those loans.

Trends and the management of cash flow from day-to-day operations: 
All industries that (must) extend credit develop norms and trends over the 
years with regard to cash collections from sales and the physical conversion of 
accounts receivables to cash. This is also known as “cash flow from operations.”

9781631572111_Online.indd   18 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Monitoring Cash Flow	 19

The following example from Tracey’s Treadmills is used to present this 
information and the analysis that managers should conduct and act on 
each month as necessary:

February Sales $80,000 Payment Trends: Cash Sales 20%

March Sales $90,000 A/R Current Month 10%

April Sales $55,000 A/R 1 Month
A/R 2 Months

60%
10%

Company Policy: All payments due in 30 days or less (net/30)
How much cash should Tracey expect to collect in April?

Notice the difference between April Sales and April Cash-In/Cash 
Flow!

What, if anything should Tracey do with this information?

There are two other categories of cash flow that should be recorded 
but kept separate:

•	 Cash flow from Investing Activities: These primarily include 
the purchase or sale of fixed assets, such as land, buildings, 
and equipment. Note that these are relevant, as they involve 
cash flow into or out of a business, but are typically not 
relevant to day-to-day operations.

•	 Cash flow from Financing Activities: These include primarily 
the receipt or payment of cash related to loans. These too are 
relevant as they involve cash flow into or out of a business, 
but are again typically not relevant to day-to-day operations.

Refer back to the cash flow planner on page 20. The author’s format is 
different than virtually all other accounting books in that the beginning 

Cash Sales (20% of $55,000/April) $11,000

A/R Current Month (10% of $55,000/April) $  5,500

A/R 1 Month (60% of $90,000/March) $54,000

A/R 2 Months (10% of $80,000/February) $  8,000

April Cash-In: $78,500

9781631572111_Online.indd   19 04/12/14   4:48 PM



20	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

and ending balances of cash are kept separate from day-to-day operations. 
Cash flow from investing or financing activities are easily distinguished 
using this format and also allow for better cash planning by managers, as 
net cash flow from day-to-day operations are reported separately for each 
period.

Personal Applications and Practice: Short- and long-term financial 
planning starts with useful information and a bit of discipline! Please take 
the time to record all expenditures that you make for an entire month. 
Record each as a need or a want:

Monthly Cash Expenditures

Want Need
Date and Item: $ $

Examples:

3/2 Gasoline $40

3/3 Restaurant Tab $75 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            

Monthly Totals: $          $          

The results of this exercise are very revealing and useful to most people. 
This information will be useful in budgeting, investing, and retirement 
planning, all of which are covered in subsequent chapters.

9781631572111_Online.indd   20 04/12/14   4:48 PM



This is the third and last of “the big three” financial statements or reports-
the income statement, cash flow planner, and balance sheet. Once you 
understand each of these and their relationship to one another, you will 
be on the road to financial success!

The balance sheet is often misunderstood by students, business own-
ers, and managers. The author has developed a way to effectively teach 
the concept, application, and many uses of the balance sheet through the 
following step-by-step process that begins with the purchase or construc-
tion of a business. This traditionally requires a piece of land, one or more 
buildings, some equipment, and rolling stock. The business owner tradi-
tionally pays for and/or finances this through a combination of savings, 
bank loans, and private investors/ stockholders. This establishes the lower 
portion of the start-up balance sheet:

CHAPTER 4

Preparing and 
Understanding the 

Balance Sheet 

The Lower Portion of the Business Start-Up Balance Sheet:

Fixed Assets: Long-Term Debt and Owner Equity:
Land $ Long-Term Debt $

Buildings $ Owner(s) $

Equipment $ Stockholders $

$ This Total = $This Total

The actual costs of the land, buildings, and equipment are simply 
entered onto this business start-up balance sheet along with the corre-
sponding sources and amounts of the necessary funds. The Physical Plant 
is now established.

9781631572111_Online.indd   21 04/12/14   4:48 PM



22	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

The next step of the process is to ready the business for opening. This 
traditionally requires adequate start-up cash and inventory and the estab-
lishment of adequate credit for the continued purchase of inventory. The 
business owner once again pays for this through a combination of savings, 
short-term bank loans, and private investors. This establishes the upper 
portion of the balance sheet:

The upper portion above also establishes and reports key aspects of 
the Day-to-Day Operations of the business. Notice the repetition that is 
created as cash should continuously “spill out” of the top portion of the 
balance sheet. Inventory is sold, which generates the Gross Margin for 
each profit center and for the total business. These proceeds spill out to 
purchase additional inventory, to pay for all other expenses, and to gener-
ate profit.

The business owner must be sure that there is enough cash in the 
checkbook and/or enough of a line of credit (notes payable) to carry 
the business until it begins to carry itself, and must be able to continu-
ously acquire inventory. Lack of adequate capital/cash is a leading cause 
of business failure, especially for new businesses. Do not let this happen 
to you! Be sure to have enough cash to cover personal living expenses for 
the start-up period as well. Always work to establish and grow a larger 
line of credit than you will likely ever need, as payments are made only 
on borrowed funds.

The business owner must work hard to purchase the “right” inventory 
(per your never-ending market analysis). This may be paid for with cash, 
with a short-term loan from suppliers (accounts payables) or through the 
line of credit (notes payable).

The Upper Portion of the Business Start-Up Balance Sheet:

Current Assets: Current Liabilities:
Cash $ Accounts Payables $

Inventory $ Notes Payable $ (line of credit)

Accounts Receivables $ 0 (not yet!)

Other Current Assets $ (such as prepaid insurance)

$ This Total = $ This Total

9781631572111_Online.indd   22 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Preparing and Understanding the Balance Sheet 	 23

Over time, as the business establishes a strong and good financial 
reputation with suppliers and banks, it becomes easier to acquire inven-
tory on credit. The suppliers and banks know that these loans will be 
repaid through sales. Each business strives to become a low risk and a 
good investment to creditors.

Accounts Receivables are monies owed to the business by custom-
ers who have taken possession of goods and services but not yet paid. 
The previously mentioned building of a strong and good financial 
reputation works both ways. Customers strive to become a low risk 
and good investment to businesses that offer credit. Many businesses 
and industries require credit sales. As you will learn and experience 
throughout your entire personal and business life, everyone is waiting 
to get paid!

Unlike the income and cash flow statements that represent a period 
of time (month, quarter, year), the balance sheet represents a moment in 
time (start-up date, end-of-month, end-of-quarter, end-of-year).

At the end of each period, the business owner/manager/controller  
carefully analyzes the results of each of the three statements with a focus 
on changes from one period to the next. The mindset is always on max-
imizing profits and looking for ways to improve. There are many bal-
ance sheet tests and ratios that provide insight to the management team. 

The Complete Business Start-Up Balance Sheet:

Current Assets: Current Liabilities
Cash $ Accounts Payables $

Inventory $ Notes Payable $

Accounts Receivables $

Other Current Assets $

Fixed Assets: Long-Term Debt and Owner’s Equity:
Land $ Long-Term Debt $

Buildings $ Owner(s) $

Equipment $ Stockholders $

$ �Total  
Assets =

$ �Total Liabilities and 
Owner’s Equity

9781631572111_Online.indd   23 04/12/14   4:48 PM



24	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

A partial list with illustrations relevant to managerial accounting and day-
to-day operations includes:

•	 Inventory Turnover
•	 Accounts Receivables Turnover
•	 The Current Ratio
•	 The Debt-to-Equity Ratio
•	 The Maintenance and Growth of the Physical Plant

	
Inventory Turnover

Period CGS
Average Inv.

$600,000
$40,000

15 Times per year= = =
	

            

365
15

Every 24 days=
	

T﻿he analysis of these results depends entirely on the type of products 
in question. Perishable inventory such as fresh food must obviously be 
turned over almost daily, whereas big ticket items such as diamond rings 
or luxury cars can have much slower but still satisfactory rates of turnover. 
One thing that all businesses have in common is that moving inventory 
is a major key to success.

Accounts Receivable Turnover
Period Sales
Average A R

$1,200,000
$100,000

12 Times per year=
/

= =
	

                          
Accounts Receivable Turnover

Period Sales
Average A R

$1,200,000
$100,000

12 Times per year=
/

= =
	

                       

365
15

Every 24 days=
	

These illustration numbers are selected as most business have an accounts 
receivables policy of net/30, meaning that payments for products and ser-
vices sold are expected in 30 days or less. Notice that as the A/R Turnover 
goes up, the number of days goes down—this is good! Notice that as the 
A/R Turnover goes down, the number of days goes up—this is not good. 
Note too that these are averages, not individual customers. Every business 
that must extend credit should strive to collect cash from every sale as soon 
as possible (cash flow!). A frequently used incentive is the 2/10/net/30 
policy, meaning that a 2% discount is offered for all payments made within  

9781631572111_Online.indd   24 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Preparing and Understanding the Balance Sheet 	 25

10 days of a sale. Business owners are also encouraged to communicate and 
work closely with customers to maintain early and steady payments over 
time (cash flow!). Another thing that all businesses have in common is that 
moving inventory and getting paid is a major key to success.

	
The Current Ratio

Current Assets
Current Liabilities

$200,000
$100,000

12 to1= = =
	

Or in other words, this business has $2.00 in current assets for every 
$1.00 in current liabilities. While the analysis of these results depends in 
part on the type and nature of the specific business, it goes without saying 
that this ratio must always be greater than one. A current ratio of less than 
one would mean that the business has less than $1.00 in current assets for 
every $1.00 in current liabilities-this is not good.

	
The Debt -to -Equity Ratio

Total Liabilities
Stockholders' Equity

$800,000
$1,000,000

0.80= = =
	

This ratio reports the proportion of debt to equity. In this illustra-
tion, the business is reporting that creditors provide $.80 (eighty cents) of 
debt for every $1.00 provided by stockholder funds. The analysis of these 
results again varies by industry, degree of risk, and current costs of financ-
ing. Simply put, this illustrates the balance between the use of borrowed 
funds and owner/ investor funds.

The Maintenance and Growth of the Physical Plant:
There is no specific formula for this balance sheet analysis. This 

requires a look at the trends in a company’s balance sheet over a period of 
years with a focus on fixed assets: land, buildings, equipment, and roll-
ing stock. It is important to maintain, upgrade, and replace buildings, 
equipment, and rolling stock over time in order to maintain and grow the 
business, and to best position the business for sale.

Personal Applications and Practice: Each one of us establishes and 
grows a personal balance sheet over time. This is always a component of 
the bank loan application process. Create your personal balance sheet 

9781631572111_Online.indd   25 04/12/14   4:48 PM



26	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

now. For young, traditional college students, it may be easier to create 
your parents’ balance sheet:

Current Assets: Current Liabilities:

Fixed Assets: Long-Term Debt and Owner’s Equity

Total Assets Total Liabilities and Net Worth

Now is a great time to set some short- and long-term balance sheet goals 
for your personal life:

Your Name
Current Date

9781631572111_Online.indd   26 04/12/14   4:48 PM



For those planning to build or buy a business, the process should always 
begin with the creation of a formal, professionally written business plan. 
A business plan is an all-inclusive document that describes and illustrates 
all components of a proposed business venture. A formal business plan 
includes:

•	 Summary Description of the Business
•	 Permits, Approvals, and Licenses
•	 Market Analysis
•	 Financial Plan
•	 Personnel Plan
•	 Day-to-Day Operations and Administration
•	 Appendices-Supporting Documentation

Our coverage of chapters two through four includes the major com-
ponents of the financial plan portion of any business plan: the income 
statement, cash flow statement, and balance sheet. The complete financial 
plan includes:

•	 The Sources and Uses Statement
•	 Year One and Year Two Projected Income Statements
•	 Year One and Year Two Projected Cash Flow Statements
•	 Start-Up and End-of-Year Balance Sheets

CHAPTER 5

The Business Plan: 
Development and 

Applications

9781631572111_Online.indd   27 04/12/14   4:48 PM



28	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

The Sources and Uses Statement is presented and illustrated as follows:

Sources Uses
Bank Mortage $   560,000 Physical Plant $   700,000

Owner 200,000 Renovations 100,000

Seller Mortage 340,000 Start-Up Cash and Inventory 300,000

Other Investor Other Uses

$1,100,000 $1,100,000

The Sources and Uses Statement (Continued): Footnotes:

•	 Bank Mortgage: Traditionally, banks will finance up to 80% 
of the assessed value of the real estate. There are exceptions 
and special programs that come and go.

•	 Owner: The owner is expected to “put something significant 
on the table” Work hard to save early in your career while 
acquiring experience.

•	 Seller Mortgage: The seller is often the only one who can 
make up the difference in the funding required to complete 
the transaction. This can be a win-win.

•	 Other investors: Opportunities exist for private funding sources, 
such as “venture capitalists,” “angel investors,” and others.

•	 Start-Up Cash and Inventory: As previously discussed, be 
sure to have enough cash on hand and/or available to carry 
the business until it can carry itself, and for personal living 
expenses for that period as well.

The Sources and Uses Statement is the last to be prepared and the first 
to be presented as the “cover page” for the financial plan section of the 
business plan.

9781631572111_Online.indd   28 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 The Business Plan: Development and Applications	 29

SECTION SUMMARY

Your Sales Your Income
Business: - Expenses Personal - Expenses

= Profit (Loss) Life: = Disposable Income (Debt) 	

We finish where we started! The financial side of both your business 
life and your personal life is all about consistently taking in more than you 
spend and always trying to widen the gap between the two. This occurs 
and grows through a combination of maximizing and managing revenues 
and income, minimizing and managing expenses, managing cash flow, 
and establishing a routine of analyzing results and effecting change. You 
have now learned all of the fundamentals required to achieve all of your 
lifetime financial goals. Practice, experience, ambition, and a little luck 
are all that are required!

The remaining chapters and lessons of this book focus on a variety of 
specific industries, specialized management tools, and perspectives.

“Always remember that it’s all about profits, not sales.”

9781631572111_Online.indd   29 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   30 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Manufacturing is a major driving force behind developing nations and 
communities and a source of great wealth. The driving force behind 
development relates to the large number of jobs that are required by most 
manufacturing facilities. The source of great wealth relates to the high-
volume nature of most manufacturing facilities. Unlike a retail or service 
business, manufacturers have the potential to continuously produce thou-
sands to millions of units of product that can generate very large profits.

Management positions in manufacturing provide all-inclusive 
experience-get ten years of experience in just two or three years! Manu-
facturing facilities are unique in that almost every aspect of business man-
agement is present and must be incorporated and effectively applied to 
achieve success. These include: raw materials purchasing and inventory 
management, production systems (efficiency, quality control and safety), 
maintenance, utilities, transportation, marketing and sales, personnel man-
agement, legal, financial, international, and other administrative functions.

“The best companies sell more than they produce.”

There are three (accounting) components of a manufactured product-
these represent the costs of making the product (the factory):

Direct Materials: For many manufacturers, direct (or raw) materials 
represent the number-one cost of the entire enterprise. Direct materials 
are defined as all of the physical components contained in a finished 
good. Management must ensure that the right person and the right pro-
gram are in place to both minimize costs and maximize revenues. Assum-
ing good markets for products, direct materials management alone can be 
the difference between success and failure.

CHAPTER 6

Making a Product

9781631572111_Online.indd   31 04/12/14   4:48 PM



32	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Direct Labor: For many manufacturers, direct labor is the number-
one or number-two cost of the entire enterprise. Direct labor includes all 
employees who actually make the product, whether by hand or by opera-
tion of manufacturing equipment. This is arguably an even more cru-
cial ingredient for success, as the management and motivation of people 
results in astounding differences in performance. A team of people who 
are properly placed, trained, and motivated can and will out-produce and 
outperform a poorly placed/ trained/motivated group by two- or three- or 
even four-fold or more!

Manufacturing Overhead: This category includes all of the remain-
ing day-to-day operating costs of the manufacturing facility. These costs 
include but are not limited to: indirect labor (all non-manufacturing 
employees), factory supplies, utilities, maintenance, interest, deprecia-
tion, and insurance. The combination of direct materials, direct labor, 
and manufacturing overhead represent the total costs required to produce 
finished goods ready for sale.

The Factory

	 DIRECT MATERIALS ‡ 	 DIRECT LABORS ‡	 FINISHED GOODS
		  MANUFACTURING
		  OVERHEADS ‡	

The fourth (accounting) component is Selling and Administrative 
expenses (“S&A”): These represent the costs of selling the product (the 
office). It is extremely important to record and report these expenses sepa-
rately from all manufacturing costs.

Marketing and Selling: All personnel and other expenses directly 
associated with marketing and selling finished goods are reported here. 
These include but are not limited to: advertising, promotion, public rela-
tions, sales managers, and sales associates. (Note that these costs have 
nothing to do with making the product.)

Transportation and Distribution: Many finished products are sold 
“FOB Mill” The transportation and distribution function includes the 

9781631572111_Online.indd   32 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Making a Product	 33

total costs of physically moving, storing, and delivering finished goods 
from the factory to the customer. This may include trucks, trains, planes 
and ships, distribution centers, personnel, and other related costs. Trans-
portation and distribution are large and important industries of their 
own. Manufacturers may choose to be directly engaged in some, all, or 
none of these activities.

Other Office/Administrative Requirements: This includes costs and 
functions such as secretarial, bookkeeping and financial, insurance, taxes, 
permits, licenses, and other office functions required to operate the com-
pany, both short and long term.

The income statement of a manufacturing company is very different 
from that of a retail or service business, both internally (managerial) and 
externally (taxes):

Sales $

*(Product Costs) Cost of Goods Sold  
Gross Margin $ 

*(Period Costs) Selling and Administrative
Net Income $              

Cost of Goods Sold: Includes the direct materials, direct labor, and 
manufacturing overhead required to produce the now-sold product. 
Note that this version of CGS includes both fixed and variable costs. 
This  is  required by law (and other external forums) and is known as 
“absorption costing” As we now know, this is not useful information for 
managers (internal–contribution margin!). This is why we must also gen-
erate “variable costing” or contribution margin reports.

Selling and Administrative: As discussed, these include the market-
ing and selling, transportation, distribution, and office/administrative 
expenses for the given period.

*Product Costs (CGS) are reported when finished goods are sold.
*Period Costs are reported at the end of each period.

9781631572111_Online.indd   33 04/12/14   4:48 PM



34	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Cost of Goods Manufactured (CGM) represents the total cost of 
manufactured finished goods for the period. This is “transferred” to the 
balance sheet and becomes part of the finished goods inventory where it 
remains until sold.

Work-in-Process (WIP) represents the total cost to date of the direct 
materials, direct labor, and manufacturing overhead invested in unfin-
ished products. These products are no longer in Direct Materials form and 
are not yet in Finished Goods form, hence the name “Work-in-Process.”

Manufacturers track the costs of making a product by use of the 
schedule of costs of goods manufactured:

Direct Materials Used $* Beginning Inventory of 
Direct Materials

 
$

Direct Labor $ Plus DM Purchases $

Manufacturing Overhead $ Less Ending Inventory of 
Direct Materials

 
$           

Indirect Labor

Supplies Direct Materials Used $*

Utilities

Maintenance

Interest

Depreciation

Insurance _______

Total Manufacturing Costs $

Add Beginning Work-in-Process $

Subtract Ending Work-in-Process _______

Costs of Goods Manufactured $           

Company Name  
Schedule of Costs of Goods Manufactured (CGM)

	 CGM Report 	 Balance Sheet		  Income Statement
		  Direct Materials
		W  ork-in-Process
	 CGM	 Finished Goods		  Cost of Goods Sold

Note that all manufacturing companies have three inventory accounts 
on the balance sheet: direct materials, work-in-process, and finished 
goods. (Retailers have just one—finished goods.)

9781631572111_Online.indd   34 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Making a Product	 35

Note that the costs of direct materials, direct labor, and manufactur-
ing overhead remain on the balance sheet until the finished products are 
sold. This is an IRS requirement and can create significant cash flow and 
tax problems for manufacturing companies. One way to manage this is to 
align your fiscal end-of-year with your traditionally lowest levels of inven-
tory. Most/all inventory is therefore expensed onto the income statement, 
resulting in the lowest possible taxable income.

The following report from Clip Clue Manufacturing illustrates both 
total and per unit product cost calculations for a given period:

Direct Materials  
Used (V)

 
$   500,000*

Beginning Inventory  
of Direct Materials

 
$300,000 

Direct Labor (V) $   300,000 Plus DM Purchases Less $300,000 

Manufacturing  
Overhead

 
$   200,000 

Less Ending Inventory 
of Direct Materials

 
$100,000 

Indirect Labor (V) $     45,000 Direct Materials Used $500,000*

Indirect Labor (F) 50,000

Supplies (V) 18,000

Utilities (V) 21,000

Maintenance (V) 16,000

Interest (F) 25,000

Depreciation (F) 15,000

Insurance (F)        10,000

Total Manufacturing Costs $1,000,000 

 
Add Beginning WIP

 
$              0 

 
(Assume no Beginning or 

Subtract Ending WIP                 0 Ending WIP for this illustration)

CGM $1,000,000 

Clip Clue Manufacturing 
Schedule of Cost of Goods Manufactured (CGM)

The company produced 100,000 units of Finished Goods for a Total 
Cost of $1,000,000.

9781631572111_Online.indd   35 04/12/14   4:48 PM



36	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

The per unit product costs for the period are as follows:

	  
=     =    =  Fixed Cost /Unit

Total Fixed Costs
# Units

$100,000
100,000

$1.00/Units
	

	
= = =Variable Cost /Unit

Total Variable Costs
# Units

$900,000
100,000

$9.00/Unit
	

Total Cost Unit  = $10.00

Other related manufacturing applications:
Focus on Direct Materials waste (%) and yield (%). Given that DM 

is often the number-one cost for manufacturers, a major focus and key to 
profitability is to have as much of the original Direct Materials as possible 
wind up as part of Finished Goods. While there will almost always be 
some waste, all manufacturers must continuously strive to maximize yield 
and minimize waste.

Focus on converting “waste” into other/new finished products. The 
waste from the production of one product can often be used as the direct 
materials for another, such as using food scraps for soup or converting 
trash into energy. Your imagination and marketing skills are your only 
limits!

Consider “value-added” processing. This means converting a finished 
good into a higher-value finished good through an additional step in the 
production line, such as converting unfinished furniture into finished fur-
niture. Again, your imagination and marketing skills are your only limits!

Focus on labor and automation. Labor is often the number-one 
or number-two cost for all manufacturing companies. There are many 
opportunities to replace people with machines. Machines do not call in 
sick or take vacations and can work up to 24 hours per day!

Focus on other major cost line items such as utilities, maintenance, 
or transportation: In addition to materials and labor, most manufacturers 
experience significant monthly costs in one or more of the above. Layout 
efficiency, energy audits, maintenance programs, and transportation and 
distribution option analysis can significantly reduce these costs.

9781631572111_Online.indd   36 04/12/14   4:48 PM



PART II

SPECIAL TOPICS 
AND APPLICATIONS

9781631572111_Online.indd   37 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   38 04/12/14   4:48 PM



“An individual or company with no goals wanders  
aimlessly into the future.”

Perspectives on Planning and Budgeting

This process begins by writing down specific long- and short-term per-
sonal and business goals. Long term means 3-5-10+ years; short term 
means 3-6-12 months. The establishment of long-term goals (strategic 
planning) sets the table for the series of annual goals (tactical planning) 
that will culminate to achieve those long-term measureable outcomes. 
What are your specific, documented goals?

You cannot do a goal. Setting goals is fast and easy. Achieving goals 
requires a plan of action with measureable outcomes.

Time Line

Set Achieve

>>> Take & Track Actions >>>

Goals Goals

A little bit of structure and discipline goes a long way. Setting and 
working to achieve goals is one of the simplest and most powerful habits 
to adopt. Setting and achieving personal and business goals will greatly 
enhance your life as well as the lives of your family, friends, and busi-
ness associates. A well-managed planning and budgeting program builds 
teamwork and communication within families and organizations. Always 
remember that people working together is the key to our success. 

CHAPTER 7

How to Plan,  
How to Budget

9781631572111_Online.indd   39 04/12/14   4:48 PM



40	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

The vast majority of everything that we learn and use in accounting 
focuses on the past. We study spreadsheets and reports from last month, 
last quarter, or last year. Planning and budgeting is about the future. We 
are now working to create spreadsheets and reports as we expect them to 
appear in the future!

The annual budgeting process begins about three to four months 
prior to the start of the fiscal year. Consider the following as you formu-
late each year’s budget:

•	 Business and personal goals
•	 Market conditions
•	 Economic factors
•	 Past history
•	 Employee Input—This is arguably the most important 

ingredient. If your employees are on board and motivated, the 
likelihood for success is high.

The first budget for all businesses and organizations is the sales fore-
cast. All other budgets follow. Once a sales forecast is established, all 
related expense line items (budgets) can be created.

Rocky’s Custom Candles has completed their annual pre-budget 
analysis and established a sales forecast of $8,000,000 for their upcoming 
fiscal year (1,000,000 units of product @ $8/unit). We will use Rocky’s 
sales forecast to illustrate some of the budgets that follow.

The basic formula for the monthly direct materials purchasing 
budget, production budget, labor budget, and manufacturing overhead 
budget is:

Sales Forecast (in units)
Plus Desired End-of-Month Inventory
Less Beginning Inventory
Required Purchases (or Production/Labor/Overhead)

Rocky’s sales forecasts for the first two months of their fiscal year are: 
January 70,000 units and February 100,000 units. Company policy dic-
tates that 20% of the next month’s sales forecast should be included in 

9781631572111_Online.indd   40 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 How to Plan, How to Budget 	 41

each month’s production budget. The ending inventory of finished goods 
on December 31 is 14,000 units (20% of the January forecast). Use the 
basic formula provided to create Rocky’s Production Budget for January:

January
Sales Forecast (in units) 70,000

Plus Desired End-of-Month Inventory (1/31) 20,000 (20% of February’s Sales Forecast)

Less Beginning Inventory (1/1) 14,000

Required January Production 76,000 units

January
76,000 units @ .25 hours 19,000 hours

19,000 hours @ $16/hour $304,000 DL Cost

The Production Manager now has a specific and measureable produc-
tion budget/goal for the month.

It requires one-quarter hour (15 minutes) of direct labor to produce one 
unit of finished product. The total hourly cost of Direct Labor for Rocky is 
$16. Prepare a Labor Budget for January in both hours and dollars:

The Production Manager (and Controller) now have a specific and mea
sureable labor schedule and target labor cost (budget/goal) for the month.

Note how each of these budgets (Production, DL hours, and DL 
cost) are derived from the sales forecast. Note how all other budgets for 
this company (manufacturing overhead, marketing and sales, distribu-
tion, administrative, others) are derived from the sales forecast as well. 
In other words, how much will it cost to generate $8,000,000 in sales?

The so-called Master Budget is simply next year’s projected income 
statement (and cover page) for all individual department budgets that 
come together to achieve the overall goals established by the company.

Once all budgets are established and the new calendar year begins, 
the focus now shifts to monitoring and achieving desired measureable 
outcomes. Department managers and owners prepare and focus on the 
following reports each month:

	
=Line item

Budget
units/$s

vs.
Actual

units/$s
Variance
units/$s 	

9781631572111_Online.indd   41 04/12/14   4:48 PM



42	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Rocky’s Custom Candles is now one full month into their new budget 
cycle and reports the following results for the month of January:

Budget vs. Actual = Variance
Production (units) $76,000 82,350 6,350 Favorable

Labor Hours 19,000 19,100 (100) Unfavorable

Labor Cost $304,000 $305,600 ($1,600) Unfavorable

Department managers and owners focus and (possibly) act on the 
variances of each line item. What is your analysis of each of the above, and 
what, if anything would you do?

Fixing any and all significant unfavorable variances is the focus for all 
managers and owners. This allows for timely/monthly corrections to devi-
ations from specific budgets. Work with your team to get back on track.

Other Budget Tools and Concepts

Setting Practical vs. Ideal standards and budgets: Common sense and 
practical experience go a long way. For example, if a machine is designed 
to produce 1000 units of product per hour (8000 units for an eight-hour 
shift), you will likely never produce 8000 units in an eight-hour shift 
(the ideal!). Production workers need breaks, machines break down, and 
direct materials are never perfect. Common sense and experience might 
lead you to expect about 7700 units in an eight-hour shift (the practical!).

Flexible budgets and the relevant range: It is also not practical to be 
rigidly locked into a single budget. Many variables such as the economy, 
the competition, finances, and personnel issues change during the budget 
period. It is therefore useful to have a range of budgets for the range of 
production or sales that you may experience during any given year.

Incentive plans and other HR strategies: As discussed in Chapter Six, 
Manufacturing, the potential output and performance of your workforce 
is directly related to their motivation, and that is directly related to your 
ability to lead. Applying The Golden Rule in the workplace is often all it 
takes to far exceed budget and profit expectations.

9781631572111_Online.indd   42 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 How to Plan, How to Budget 	 43

Personal applications: Once again, this process begins by writing 
down specific long- and short-term goals. Think about how you would 
like to position yourself in 3-5-10+ years and think about the specific 
goals that you want to achieve during that same time period. Consider 
your needs, wants, and income and investment goals as you formulate 
your next budget.

The first annual budget for all individuals is projected income; view 
this as your personal “sales forecast.” Consider sources of income beyond 
your paycheck, such as business  ventures, investments, and other sources 
of income. Once your total income goals are established, all related 
expense line items (budgets) can be created, just like our business model! 
Your personal master budget or income statement is now established. You 
are now in a position to track measureable outcomes each month and to 
act on any “unfavorable variances”!

9781631572111_Online.indd   43 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   44 04/12/14   4:48 PM



T﻿he planning and budgeting concepts and applications from Chapter 
Seven focus primarily on annual budgets and action plans to achieve 
short-term operational goals. Our focus now shifts to long-term invest-
ments (3-5-10-20-30+ years).

From the management side, capital budgeting means investments in:

•	 Buildings
•	 Equipment
•	 Rolling Stock
•	 New Product  Lines
•	 New Locations

From the people side, personal investing means investments in:

•	 Retirement funds
•	 Business start-up funds
•	 Home construction/purchase funds
•	 College funds

Traditional managerial accounting courses focus only on capital bud-
geting. The author is pleased to have this opportunity to introduce and 
direct students on ways to achieve long-term personal financial wealth.

On the business side, this chapter will introduce you to the concept 
of Net Present Value, the best technique available to select the best invest-
ment option. Net Present Value allows a business to “level the investment 
analysis playing field” and “compare apples to apples” by discounting 

CHAPTER 8

Personal Investment 
and Capital Budgeting

9781631572111_Online.indd   45 04/12/14   4:48 PM



46	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

or bringing back all future revenue and cost estimates to today’s dollar 
equivalents.

On the personal side, this chapter will introduce you to mutual funds 
and other sources of supplemental and long-term income. Investors proj-
ect fund balances and income streams by use of compound interest tables. 
Compound interest can be a bad thing that destroys people’s financial 
lives (credit cards and other high-interest-rate debt). Compound interest 
is a beautiful thing when it works in your favor (high-interest return on 
investments!).

The study of all long-term investment options includes the variables 
of time, inflation, knowledge, rates of return, financing, risk, liquidity, 
cash flow, and taxes. These topics are covered in depth in subsequent 
accounting classes. The goal of this chapter is to encourage you to acquire 
more knowledge and to act!

Perspectives on Net Present Value: Business and private investors 
almost always have a finite amount of money to invest and several options 
to choose from at any given time. Each option usually has its own initial 
costs, its own revenue and expense flows over time, and its own payoff at 
the end of the project, market, or term.

Given that money received and money spent in the future is not worth 
the same as money in hand (present value), the revenue and expense flows 
and the payoffs of each investment option cannot simply be added up 
to determine which one is best. Net Present Value is the technique that 
allows business and private investors to determine the best option by dis-
counting all costs, revenues, and payoffs to their present value equivalent. 
The investment option with the highest NPV is the best!

Present Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows Future

0 Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 ‡ Years-‡

Value 
(Now)

Outflows Outflows Outflows Outflows Outflows Outflows Inflows/Outflows

Think about the following questions:

•	 Is $100 in hand now worth more or less than $100 five years ago?
•	 Is $100 in hand now worth more or less than $100 in five years?

9781631572111_Online.indd   46 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Personal Investment and Capital Budgeting	 47

The NPV technique is the exact opposite of something that you have 
done your entire life. All you need to do to understand NPV is to reverse 
your thought process and retrain your brain! The following two examples 
illustrate this:

	 1.	 If you deposit $1,000 in the bank today at 6% interest, how much 
can you withdraw and/or how much will that be worth in five years? 
(Refer to the “future value of a present sum”. This provides compound 
interest multipliers for various interest rates and periods of time.)

		  Solution: $1,000 ¥ 1.338 = $1,338 Withdrawal value in five years
		  You have been doing this for your entire life, right?
	 2.	 If an investment option promises a return of $1,338 in five years 

and your investment criterion is 6%, how much is that worth today 
(Net Present Value)? (Refer to the “net present value of a future 
sum”. This provides compound interest multipliers for various inter-
est rates and periods of time.)

		  Solution: $1,338 ¥ 0.747 = $1,000 Present value
		  The example in #2 is the exact opposite of the example in #1, get it?

•   The basic NPV spreadsheet or model is as follows:

Net Present Value (NPV)

Option A Option B Option C.......Etc.
Inflows: $ $ $

Annual net cash flows

Other inflows of cash

Outflows: $ $ $

Initial investment 

Other outflows of cash                                           

Net Present Value (NPV) $            $            $            

All NPV values will be greater than, equal to, or less than zero. This 
indicates whether each option will return more than, exactly the same as, 
or less than the return criterion (%), assuming that all inflow and outflow 
assumptions are correct.

9781631572111_Online.indd   47 04/12/14   4:48 PM



48	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Stip Brothers Movers must invest in another moving van in order to 
keep up with increasing demand for services. The following investment 
analysis illustrates the use of the NPV technique:

	 Option 1: Invest in Used Moving Van: Cost $350,000; Expected 
Annual NCF $80,000 for 5 years; Expected Salvage Value in 
5 years $50,000

	 Option 2: Invest in New Moving Van: Cost $700,564; Expected 
Annual NCF $120,000 for 10 years; Expected Salvage Value in 
10 years $70,000

	 Option 3: Invest in New Hybrid Moving Van: Cost $900,000; 
Expected Annual NCF $150,000 for 12 years; Expected Salvage 
Value in 12 years: None

Use the NPV technique to evaluate these options. Stip Brothers bench-
mark is 12%.

Net Present Value (NPV)

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Inflows:

($80,000 ¥ 3.6048) $288,384

($50,000 ¥ 0.567) 28,350

($120,000 ¥ 5.6502) $678,024

($70,000 ¥ 0.322) 22,540

($150,000 ¥ 6.1944) $929,160

Outflows: $350,000 $700,564 $900,000 

NPV ($  33,266) $           0 $  29,160

Investment Analysis: Assuming that all future projections are correct:

•	 Option 3 will exceed the 12% benchmark and is the best choice.
•	 Option 2 will return exactly 12%.
•	 Option 1 will earn less than 12%.

Note that the NPV dollar amounts above are not “traditional, real dol-
lar amounts.” The focus is strictly relative to a NPV of “$0,” which indicates 
an exact return of the investment criterion and/or values less than or greater 
than “$0,” which indicate a return of less than or greater than the criterion.

9781631572111_Online.indd   48 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Personal Investment and Capital Budgeting	 49

Personal Investment Perspectives

The two most important things that you can learn today are that time is 
on your side and that you must act now (otherwise you lose the advantage 
of time).

•	 The sooner you invest, the more you will earn
•	 The sooner you invest, the less risky you need to be

Answer the following three questions regarding your retirement planning:

•	 At what age would you like to be able to retire?
•	 For how long do you hope to be retired?
•	 How much retirement income do you want to receive every 

month?

Consider each of the following investment variables and the ways in 
which each one connects to your plans and your personality:

•	 Risk
•	 Rate of Return
•	 Liquidity
•	 Knowledge

Consider the “cost of waiting” (not acting now)
Jo is a 24-year-old college graduate who has seized the opportunity to 

invest $200 per week into a mutual fund/retirement program that prom-
ises to return 12%. How much money will Jo have earned in 25 years 
(age 49)?

$200 per week ¥ 52 = $10,400 annually  
$10,400 ¥ 133.33 = $1,386,632

Shmo is a 24-year-old college graduate who is full of excuses and has 
decided to wait 10 years before enrolling in the same program as Jo. How 
much money will Shmo have earned in 15 years (age 49)?

$200 per week ¥ 52 = $10,400 annually  
$10,400 ¥ 37.28 = $387,712

The cost of waiting is $1, 386,632 - $387,632 = $998,920!!
Will you be a Jo or a Shmo??

9781631572111_Online.indd   49 04/12/14   4:48 PM



4%
5%

6%
7%

8%
9%

10
%

11
%

12
%

13
%

14
%

15
%

16
%

17
%

18
%

19
%

20
%

21
%

22
%

23
%

24
%

 1
0.

96
2

0.
95

2
0.

94
3

0.
93

5
0.

92
6

0.
91

7
0.

90
9

0.
90

1
0.

89
3

0.
88

5
0.

87
7

0.
87

0
0.

86
2

0.
85

5
0.

84
7

0.
84

0
0.

83
3

0.
82

6
0.

82
0

0.
81

3
0.

80
6

 2
0.

92
5

0.
90

7
0.

89
0

0.
87

3
0.

85
7

0.
84

2
0.

82
6

0.
81

2
0.

79
7

0.
78

3
0.

76
9

0.
75

6
0.

74
3

0.
73

1
0.

71
8

0.
70

6
0.

69
4

0.
68

3
0.

67
2

0.
66

1
0.

65
0

 3
0.

88
9

0.
86

4
0.

84
0

0.
81

6
0.

79
4

0.
77

2
0.

75
1

0.
73

1
0.

71
2

0.
69

3
0.

67
5

0.
65

8
0.

64
1

0.
62

4
0.

60
9

0.
59

3
0.

57
9

0.
56

4
0.

55
1

0.
53

7
0.

52
4

 4
0.

85
5

0.
82

3
0.

79
2

0.
76

3
0.

73
5

0.
70

8
0.

68
3

0.
65

9
0.

63
6

0.
61

3
0.

59
2

0.
57

2
0.

55
2

0.
53

4
0.

51
6

0.
49

9
0.

48
2

0.
46

7
0.

45
1

0.
43

7
0.

42
3

 5
0.

82
2

0.
78

4
0.

74
7

0.
71

3
0.

68
1

0.
65

0
0.

62
1

0.
59

3
0.

56
7

0.
54

3
0.

51
9

0.
49

7
0.

47
6

0.
45

6
0.

43
7

0.
41

9
0.

40
2

0.
38

6
0.

37
0

0.
35

5
0.

34
1

 6
0.

79
0

0.
74

6
0.

70
5

0.
66

6
0.

63
0

0.
59

6
0.

56
4

0.
53

5
0.

50
7

0.
48

0
0.

45
6

0.
43

2
0.

41
0

0.
39

0
0.

37
0

0.
35

2
0.

33
5

0.
31

9
0.

30
3

0.
28

9
0.

27
5

 7
0.

76
0

0.
71

1
0.

66
5

0.
62

3
0.

58
3

0.
54

7
0.

51
3

0.
48

2
0.

45
2

0.
42

5
0.

40
0

0.
37

6
0.

35
4

0.
33

3
0.

31
4

0.
29

6
0.

27
9

0.
26

3
0.

24
9

0.
23

5
0.

22
2

 8
0.

73
1

0.
67

7
0.

62
7

0.
58

2
0.

54
0

0.
50

2
0.

46
7

0.
43

4
0.

40
4

0.
37

6
0.

35
1

0.
32

7
0.

30
5

0.
28

5
0.

26
6

0.
24

9
0.

23
3

0.
21

8
0.

20
4

0.
19

1
0.

17
9

 9
0.

70
3

0.
64

5
0.

59
2

0.
54

4
0.

50
0

0.
46

0
0.

42
4

0.
39

1
0.

36
1

0.
33

3
0.

30
8

0.
28

4
0.

26
3

0.
24

3
0.

22
5

0.
20

9
0.

19
4

0.
18

0
0.

16
7

0.
15

5
0.

14
4

10
0.

67
6

0.
61

4
0.

55
8

0.
50

8
0.

46
3

0.
42

2
0.

38
6

0.
35

2
0.

32
2

0.
29

5
0.

27
0

0.
24

7
0.

22
7

0.
20

8
0.

19
1

0.
17

6
0.

16
2

0.
14

9
0.

13
7

0.
12

6
0.

11
6

11
0.

65
0

0.
58

5
0.

52
7

0.
47

5
0.

42
9

0.
38

8
0.

35
0

0.
31

7
0.

28
7

0.
26

1
0.

23
7

0.
21

5
0.

19
5

0.
17

8
0.

16
2

0.
14

8
0.

13
5

0.
12

3
0.

11
2

0.
10

3
0.

09
4

12
0.

62
5

0.
55

7
0.

49
7

0.
44

4
0.

39
7

0.
35

6
0.

31
9

0.
28

6
0.

25
7

0.
23

1
0.

20
8

0.
18

7
0.

16
8

0.
15

2
0.

13
7

0.
12

4
0.

11
2

0.
10

2
0.

09
2

0.
08

3
0.

07
6

13
0.

60
1

0.
53

0
0.

46
9

0.
41

5
0.

36
8

0.
32

6
0.

29
0

0.
25

8
0.

22
9

0.
20

4
0.

18
2

0.
16

3
0.

14
5

0.
13

0
0.

11
6

0.
10

4
0.

09
3

0.
08

4
0.

07
5

0.
06

8
0.

06
1

14
0.

57
7

0.
50

5
0.

44
2

0.
38

8
0.

34
0

0.
29

9
0.

26
3

0.
23

2
0.

20
5

0.
18

1
0.

16
0

0.
14

1
0.

12
5

0.
11

1
0.

09
9

0.
08

8
0.

07
8

0.
06

9
0.

06
2

0.
05

5
0.

04
9

15
0.

55
5

0.
48

1
0.

41
7

0.
36

2
0.

31
5

0.
27

5
0.

23
9

0.
20

9
0.

18
3

0.
16

0
0.

14
0

0.
12

3
0.

10
8

0.
09

5
0.

08
4

0.
07

4
0.

06
5

0.
05

7
0.

05
1

0.
04

5
0.

04
0

16
0.

53
4

0.
45

8
0.

39
4

0.
33

9
0.

29
2

0.
25

2
0.

21
8

0.
18

8
0.

16
3

0.
14

1
0.

12
3

0.
10

7
0.

09
3

0.
08

1
0.

07
1

0.
06

2
0.

05
4

0.
04

7
0.

04
2

0.
03

6
0.

03
2

17
0.

51
3

0.
43

6
0.

37
1

0.
31

7
0.

27
0

0.
23

1
0.

19
8

0.
17

0
0.

14
6

0.
12

5
0.

10
8

0.
09

3
0.

08
0

0.
06

9
0.

06
0

0.
05

2
0.

04
5

0.
03

9
0.

03
4

0.
03

0
0.

02
6

18
0.

49
4

0.
41

6
0.

35
0

0.
29

6
0.

25
0

0.
21

2
0.

18
0

0.
15

3
0.

13
0

0.
11

1
0.

09
5

0.
08

1
0.

06
9

0.
05

9
0.

05
1

0.
04

4
0.

03
8

0.
03

2
0.

02
8

0.
02

4
0.

02
1

19
0.

47
5

0.
39

6
0.

33
1

0.
27

7
0.

23
2

0.
19

4
0.

16
4

0.
13

8
0.

11
6

0.
09

8
0.

08
3

0.
07

0
0.

06
0

0.
05

1
0.

04
3

0.
03

7
0.

03
1

0.
02

7
0.

02
3

0.
02

0
0.

01
7

20
0.

45
6

0.
37

7
0.

31
2

0.
25

8
0.

21
5

0.
17

8
0.

14
9

0.
12

4
0.

10
4

0.
08

7
0.

07
3

0.
06

1
0.

05
1

0.
04

3
0.

03
7

0.
03

1
0.

02
6

0.
02

2
0.

01
9

0.
01

6
0.

01
4

21
0.

43
9

0.
35

9
0.

29
4

0.
24

2
0.

19
9

0.
16

4
0.

13
5

0.
11

2
0.

09
3

0.
07

7
0.

06
4

0.
05

3
0.

04
4

0.
03

7
0.

03
1

0.
02

6
0.

02
2

0.
01

8
0.

01
5

0.
01

3
0.

01
1

22
0.

42
2

0.
34

2
0.

27
8

0.
22

6
0.

18
4

0.
15

0
0.

12
3

0.
10

1
0.

08
3

0.
06

8
0.

05
6

0.
04

6
0.

03
8

0.
03

2
0.

02
6

0.
02

2
0.

01
8

0.
01

5
0.

01
3

0.
01

1
0.

00
9

23
0.

40
6

0.
32

6
0.

26
2

0.
21

1
0.

17
0

0.
13

8
0.

11
2

0.
09

1
0.

07
4

0.
06

0
0.

04
9

0.
04

0
0.

03
3

0.
02

7
0.

02
2

0.
01

8
0.

01
5

0.
01

2
0.

01
0

0.
00

9
0.

00
7

24
0.

39
0

0.
31

0
0.

24
7

0.
19

7
0.

15
8

0.
12

6
0.

10
2

0.
08

2
0.

06
6

0.
05

3
0.

04
3

0.
03

5
0.

02
8

0.
02

3
0.

01
9

0.
01

5
0.

01
3

0.
01

0
0.

00
8

0.
00

7
0.

00
6

25
0.

37
5

0.
29

5
0.

23
3

0.
18

4
0.

14
6

0.
11

6
0.

09
2

0.
07

4
0.

05
9

0.
04

7
0.

03
8

0.
03

0
0.

02
4

0.
02

0
0.

01
6

0.
01

3
0.

01
0

0.
00

9
0.

00
7

0.
00

6
0.

00
5

26
0.

36
1

0.
28

1
0.

22
0

0.
17

2
0.

13
5

0.
10

6
0.

08
4

0.
06

6
0.

05
3

0.
04

2
0.

03
3

0.
02

6
0.

02
1

0.
01

7
0.

01
4

0.
01

1
0.

00
9

0.
00

7
0.

00
6

0.
00

5
0.

00
4

27
0.

34
7

0.
26

8
0.

20
7

0.
16

1
0.

12
5

0.
09

8
0.

07
6

0.
06

0
0.

04
7

0.
03

7
0.

02
9

0.
02

3
0.

01
8

0.
01

4
0.

01
1

0.
00

9
0.

00
7

0.
00

6
0.

00
5

0.
00

4
0.

00
3

28
0.

33
3

0.
25

5
0.

19
6

0.
15

0
0.

11
6

0.
09

0
0.

06
9

0.
05

4
0.

04
2

0.
03

3
0.

02
6

0.
02

0
0.

01
6

0.
01

2
0.

01
0

0.
00

8
0.

00
6

0.
00

5
0.

00
4

0.
00

3
0.

00
2

29
0.

32
1

0.
24

3
0.

18
5

0.
14

1
0.

10
7

0.
08

2
0.

06
3

0.
04

8
0.

03
7

0.
02

9
0.

02
2

0.
01

7
0.

01
4

0.
01

1
0.

00
8

0.
00

6
0.

00
5

0.
00

4
0.

00
3

0.
00

2
0.

00
2

30
0.

30
8

0.
23

1
0.

17
4

0.
13

1
0.

09
9

0.
07

5
0.

05
7

0.
04

4
0.

03
3

0.
02

6
0.

02
0

0.
01

5
0.

01
2

0.
00

9
0.

00
7

0.
00

5
0.

00
4

0.
00

3
0.

00
3

0.
00

2
0.

00
2

P
re

se
nt

 V
al

ue
 o

f a
 F

ut
ur

e 
Su

m
.

T
op

 r
ow

 s
ho

w
s 

in
te

re
st

 r
at

e.
 L

ef
t 

co
lu

m
n 

sh
ow

s 
pe

ri
od

s.

50	

9781631572111_Online.indd   50 04/12/14   4:48 PM



51

P
er

io
d

4%
5%

6%
7%

8%
9%

10
%

11
%

12
%

13
%

14
%

15
%

16
%

17
%

18
%

19
%

20
%

 1
0.

96
15

0.
95

24
0.

94
34

0.
93

46
0.

92
59

0.
91

74
0.

90
91

0.
90

09
0.

89
29

0.
88

50
0.

87
72

0.
86

96
0.

86
21

0.
85

47
0.

84
75

0.
84

03
0.

83
33

 2
1.

88
61

1.
85

94
1.

83
34

1.
80

80
1.

78
33

1.
75

91
1.

73
55

1.
71

25
1.

69
01

1.
66

81
1.

64
67

1.
62

57
1.

60
52

1.
58

52
1.

56
56

1.
54

65
1.

52
78

 3
2.

77
51

2.
72

32
2.

67
30

2.
62

43
2.

57
71

2.
53

13
2.

48
69

2.
44

37
2.

40
18

2.
36

12
2.

32
16

2.
28

32
2.

24
59

2.
20

96
2.

17
43

2.
13

99
2.

10
65

 4
3.

62
99

3.
54

60
3.

46
51

3.
38

72
3.

31
21

3.
23

97
3.

16
99

3.
10

24
3.

03
73

2.
97

45
2.

91
37

2.
85

50
2.

79
82

2.
74

32
2.

69
01

2.
63

86
2.

58
87

 5
4.

45
18

4.
32

95
4.

21
24

4.
10

02
3.

99
27

3.
88

97
3.

79
08

3.
69

59
3.

60
48

3.
51

72
3.

43
31

3.
35

22
3.

27
43

3.
19

93
3.

12
72

3.
05

76
2.

99
06

 6
5.

24
21

5.
07

57
4.

91
73

4.
76

65
4.

62
29

4.
48

59
4.

35
53

4.
23

05
4.

11
14

3.
99

75
3.

88
87

3.
78

45
3.

68
47

3.
58

92
3.

49
76

3.
40

98
3.

32
55

 7
6.

00
21

5.
78

64
5.

58
24

5.
38

93
5.

20
64

5.
03

30
4.

86
84

4.
71

22
4.

56
38

4.
42

26
4.

28
83

4.
16

04
4.

03
86

3.
92

24
3.

81
15

3.
70

57
3.

60
46

 8
6.

73
27

6.
46

32
6.

20
98

5.
97

13
5.

74
66

5.
53

48
5.

33
49

5.
14

61
4.

96
76

4.
79

88
4.

63
89

4.
48

73
4.

34
36

4.
20

72
4.

07
76

3.
95

44
3.

83
72

 9
7.

43
53

7.
10

78
6.

80
17

6.
51

52
6.

24
69

5.
99

52
5.

75
90

5.
53

70
5.

32
82

5.
13

17
4.

94
64

4.
77

16
4.

60
65

4.
45

06
4.

30
30

4.
16

33
4.

03
10

10
8.

11
09

7.
72

17
7.

36
01

7.
02

36
6.

71
01

6.
41

77
6.

14
46

5.
88

92
5.

65
02

5.
42

62
5.

21
61

5.
01

88
4.

83
32

4.
65

86
4.

49
41

4.
33

89
4.

19
25

11
8.

76
05

8.
30

64
7.

88
69

7.
49

87
7.

13
90

6.
80

52
6.

49
51

6.
20

65
5.

93
77

5.
68

69
5.

45
27

5.
23

37
5.

02
86

4.
83

64
4.

65
60

4.
48

65
4.

32
71

12
9.

38
51

8.
86

33
8.

38
38

7.
94

27
7.

53
61

7.
16

07
6.

81
37

6.
49

24
6.

19
44

5.
91

76
5.

66
03

5.
42

06
5.

19
71

4.
98

84
4.

79
32

4.
61

05
4.

43
92

13
9.

98
56

9.
39

36
8.

85
27

8.
35

77
7.

90
38

7.
48

69
7.

10
34

6.
74

99
6.

42
35

6.
12

18
5.

84
24

5.
58

31
5.

34
23

5.
11

83
4.

90
95

4.
71

47
4.

53
27

14
10

.5
63

1
9.

89
86

9.
29

50
8.

74
55

8.
24

42
7.

78
62

7.
36

67
6.

98
19

6.
62

82
6.

30
25

6.
00

21
5.

72
45

5.
46

75
5.

22
93

5.
00

81
4.

80
23

4.
61

06
15

11
.1

18
4

10
.3

79
7

9.
71

22
9.

10
79

8.
55

95
8.

06
07

7.
60

61
7.

19
09

6.
81

09
6.

46
24

6.
14

22
5.

84
74

5.
57

55
5.

32
42

5.
09

16
4.

87
59

4.
67

55
16

11
.6

52
3

10
.8

37
8

10
.1

05
9

9.
44

66
8.

85
14

8.
31

26
7.

82
37

7.
37

92
6.

97
40

6.
60

39
6.

26
51

5.
95

42
5.

66
85

5.
40

53
5.

16
24

4.
93

77
4.

72
96

17
12

.1
65

7
11

.2
74

1
10

.4
77

3
9.

76
32

9.
12

16
8.

54
36

8.
02

16
7.

54
88

7.
11

96
6.

72
91

6.
37

29
6.

04
72

5.
74

87
5.

47
46

5.
22

23
4.

98
97

4.
77

46
18

12
.6

59
3

11
.6

89
6

10
.8

27
6

10
.0

59
1

9.
37

19
8.

75
56

8.
20

14
7.

70
16

7.
24

97
6.

83
99

6.
46

74
6.

12
80

5.
81

78
5.

53
39

5.
27

32
5.

03
33

4.
81

22
19

13
.1

33
9

12
.0

85
3

11
.1

58
1

10
.3

35
6

9.
60

36
8.

95
01

8.
36

49
7.

83
93

7.
36

58
6.

93
80

6.
55

04
6.

19
82

5.
87

75
5.

58
45

5.
31

62
5.

07
00

4.
84

35
20

13
.5

90
3

12
.4

62
2

11
.4

69
9

10
.5

94
0

9.
81

81
9.

12
85

8.
51

36
7.

96
33

7.
46

94
7.

02
48

6.
62

31
6.

25
93

5.
92

88
5.

62
78

5.
35

27
5.

10
09

4.
86

96
21

14
.0

29
2

12
.8

21
2

11
.7

64
1

10
.8

35
5

10
.0

16
8

9.
29

22
8.

64
87

8.
07

51
7.

56
20

7.
10

16
6.

68
70

6.
31

25
5.

97
31

5.
66

48
5.

38
37

5.
12

68
4.

89
13

22
14

.4
51

1
13

.1
63

0
12

.0
41

6
11

.0
61

2
10

.2
00

7
9.

44
24

8.
77

15
8.

17
57

7.
64

46
7.

16
95

6.
74

29
6.

35
87

6.
01

13
5.

69
64

5.
40

99
5.

14
86

4.
90

94
23

14
.8

56
8

13
.4

88
6

12
.3

03
4

11
.2

72
2

10
.3

71
1

9.
58

02
8.

88
32

8.
26

64
7.

71
84

7.
22

97
6.

79
21

6.
39

88
6.

04
42

5.
72

34
5.

43
21

5.
16

68
4.

92
45

24
15

.2
47

0
13

.7
98

6
12

.5
50

4
11

.4
69

3
10

.5
28

8
9.

70
66

8.
98

47
8.

34
81

7.
78

43
7.

28
29

6.
83

51
6.

43
38

6.
07

26
5.

74
65

5.
45

09
5.

18
22

4.
93

71
25

15
.6

22
1

14
.0

93
9

12
.7

83
4

11
.6

53
6

10
.6

74
8

9.
82

26
9.

07
70

8.
42

17
7.

84
31

7.
33

00
6.

87
29

6.
46

41
6.

09
71

5.
76

62
5.

46
69

5.
19

51
4.

94
76

26
15

.9
82

8
14

.3
75

2
13

.0
03

2
11

.8
25

8
10

.8
10

0
9.

92
90

9.
16

09
8.

48
81

7.
89

57
7.

37
17

6.
90

61
6.

49
06

6.
11

82
5.

78
31

5.
48

04
5.

20
60

4.
95

63
27

16
.3

29
6

14
.6

43
0

13
.2

10
5

11
.9

86
7

10
.9

35
2

10
.0

26
6

9.
23

72
8.

54
78

7.
94

26
7.

40
86

6.
93

52
6.

51
35

6.
13

64
5.

79
75

5.
49

19
5.

21
51

4.
96

36
28

16
.6

63
1

14
.8

98
1

13
.4

06
2

12
.1

37
1

11
.0

51
1

10
.1

16
1

9.
30

66
8.

60
16

7.
98

44
7.

44
12

6.
96

07
6.

53
35

6.
15

20
5.

80
99

5.
50

16
5.

22
28

4.
96

97
29

16
.9

83
7

15
.1

41
1

13
.5

90
7

12
.2

77
7

11
.1

58
4

10
.1

98
3

9.
36

96
8.

65
01

8.
02

18
7.

47
01

6.
98

30
6.

55
09

6.
16

56
5.

82
04

5.
50

98
5.

22
92

4.
97

47
30

17
.2

92
0

15
.3

72
5

13
.7

64
8

12
.4

09
0

11
.2

57
8

10
.2

73
7

9.
42

69
8.

69
38

8.
05

52
7.

49
57

7.
00

27
6.

56
60

6.
17

72
5.

82
94

5.
51

68
5.

23
47

4.
97

89
35

18
.6

64
6

16
.3

74
2

14
.4

98
2

12
.9

47
7

11
.6

54
6

10
.5

66
8

9.
64

42
8.

85
52

8.
17

55
7.

58
56

7.
07

00
6.

61
66

6.
21

53
5.

85
82

5.
53

86
5.

25
12

4.
99

15
40

19
.7

92
8

17
.1

59
1

15
.0

46
3

13
.3

31
7

11
.9

24
6

10
.7

57
4

9.
77

91
8.

95
11

8.
24

38
7.

63
44

7.
10

50
6.

64
18

6.
23

35
5.

87
13

5.
54

82
5.

25
82

4.
99

66
45

20
.7

20
0

17
.7

74
1

15
.4

55
8

13
.6

05
5

12
.1

08
4

10
.8

81
2

9.
86

28
9.

00
79

8.
28

25
7.

66
09

7.
12

32
6.

65
43

6.
24

21
5.

87
73

5.
55

23
5.

26
11

4.
99

86

P
re

se
nt

 V
al

ue
 o

f a
n 

A
nn

ui
ty

. 
P

re
se

nt
 V

al
ue

 o
f 

an
 A

nn
ui

ty
 o

f 
$1

 p
er

 P
er

io
d 

fo
r 

N
 P

er
io

ds
 (

P
V

IF
A

) 
T

op
 r

ow
 s

ho
w

s 
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e.

 L
ef

t 
co

lu
m

n 
sh

ow
s 

pe
ri

od
s.

9781631572111_Online.indd   51 04/12/14   4:48 PM



4%
5%

6%
7%

8%
9%

10
%

11
%

12
%

13
%

14
%

15
%

16
%

17
%

18
%

19
%

20
%

21
%

22
%

23
%

24
%

 1
1.

04
1.

05
1.

06
1.

07
1.

08
1.

09
1.

10
1.

11
1.

12
1.

13
1.

14
1.

15
1.

16
1.

17
1.

18
1.

19
1.

20
1.

21
1.

22
1.

23
1.

24
 2

1.
08

1.
10

1.
12

1.
14

1.
17

1.
19

1.
21

1.
23

1.
25

1.
28

1.
30

1.
32

1.
35

1.
37

1.
39

1.
42

1.
44

1.
46

1.
49

1.
51

1.
54

 3
1.

12
1.

16
1.

19
1.

23
1.

26
1.

30
1.

33
1.

37
1.

40
1.

44
1.

48
1.

52
1.

56
1.

60
1.

64
1.

69
1.

73
1.

77
1.

82
1.

86
1.

91
 4

1.
17

1.
22

1.
26

1.
31

1.
36

1.
41

1.
46

1.
52

1.
57

1.
63

1.
69

1.
75

1.
81

1.
87

1.
94

2.
01

2.
07

2.
14

2.
22

2.
29

2.
36

 5
1.

22
1.

28
1.

34
1.

40
1.

47
1.

54
1.

61
1.

69
1.

76
1.

84
1.

93
2.

01
2.

10
2.

19
2.

29
2.

39
2.

49
2.

59
2.

70
2.

82
2.

93
 6

1.
27

1.
34

1.
42

1.
50

1.
59

1.
68

1.
77

1.
87

1.
97

2.
08

2.
19

2.
31

2.
44

2.
57

2.
70

2.
84

2.
99

3.
14

3.
30

3.
46

3.
64

 7
1.

32
1.

41
1.

50
1.

61
1.

71
1.

83
1.

95
2.

08
2.

21
2.

35
2.

50
2.

66
2.

83
3.

00
3.

19
3.

38
3.

58
3.

80
4.

02
4.

26
4.

51
 8

1.
37

1.
48

1.
59

1.
72

1.
85

1.
99

2.
14

2.
30

2.
48

2.
66

2.
85

3.
06

3.
28

3.
51

3.
76

4.
02

4.
30

4.
59

4.
91

5.
24

5.
59

 9
1.

42
1.

55
1.

69
1.

84
2.

00
2.

17
2.

36
2.

56
2.

77
3.

00
3.

25
3.

52
3.

80
4.

11
4.

44
4.

79
5.

16
5.

56
5.

99
6.

44
6.

93
10

1.
48

1.
63

1.
79

1.
97

2.
16

2.
37

2.
59

2.
84

3.
11

3.
39

3.
71

4.
05

4.
41

4.
81

5.
23

5.
69

6.
19

6.
73

7.
30

7.
93

8.
59

11
1.

54
1.

71
1.

90
2.

10
2.

33
2.

58
2.

85
3.

15
3.

48
3.

84
4.

23
4.

65
5.

12
5.

62
6.

18
6.

78
7.

43
8.

14
8.

91
9.

75
10

.6
6

12
1.

60
1.

80
2.

01
2.

25
2.

52
2.

81
3.

14
3.

50
3.

90
4.

33
4.

82
5.

35
5.

94
6.

58
7.

29
8.

06
8.

92
9.

85
10

.8
7

11
.9

9
13

.2
1

13
1.

67
1.

89
2.

13
2.

41
2.

72
3.

07
3.

45
3.

88
4.

36
4.

90
5.

49
6.

15
6.

89
7.

70
8.

60
9.

60
10

.7
0

11
.9

2
13

.2
6

14
.7

5
16

.3
9

14
1.

73
1.

98
2.

26
2.

58
2.

94
3.

34
3.

80
4.

31
4.

89
5.

53
6.

26
7.

08
7.

99
9.

01
10

.1
5

11
.4

2
12

.8
4

14
.4

2
16

.1
8

18
.1

4
20

.3
2

15
1.

80
2.

08
2.

40
2.

76
3.

17
3.

64
4.

18
4.

78
5.

47
6.

25
7.

14
8.

14
9.

27
10

.5
4

11
.9

7
13

.5
9

15
.4

1
17

.4
5

19
.7

4
22

.3
1

25
.2

0
16

1.
87

2.
18

2.
54

2.
95

3.
43

3.
97

4.
59

5.
31

6.
13

7.
07

8.
14

9.
36

10
.7

5
12

.3
3

14
.1

3
16

.1
7

18
.4

9
21

.1
1

24
.0

9
27

.4
5

31
.2

4
17

1.
95

2.
29

2.
69

3.
16

3.
70

4.
33

5.
05

5.
90

6.
87

7.
99

9.
28

10
.7

6
12

.4
7

14
.4

3
16

.6
7

19
.2

4
22

.1
9

25
.5

5
29

.3
8

33
.7

6
38

.7
4

18
2.

03
2.

41
2.

85
3.

38
4.

00
4.

72
5.

56
6.

54
7.

69
9.

02
10

.5
8

12
.3

8
14

.4
6

16
.8

8
19

.6
7

22
.9

0
26

.6
2

30
.9

1
35

.8
5

41
.5

2
48

.0
4

19
2.

11
2.

53
3.

03
3.

62
4.

32
5.

14
6.

12
7.

26
8.

61
10

.2
0

12
.0

6
14

.2
3

16
.7

8
19

.7
5

23
.2

1
27

.2
5

31
.9

5
37

.4
0

43
.7

4
51

.0
7

59
.5

7
20

2.
19

2.
65

3.
21

3.
87

4.
66

5.
60

6.
73

8.
06

9.
65

11
.5

2
13

.7
4

16
.3

7
19

.4
6

23
.1

1
27

.3
9

32
.4

3
38

.3
4

45
.2

6
53

.3
6

62
.8

2
73

.8
6

21
2.

28
2.

79
3.

40
4.

14
5.

03
6.

11
7.

40
8.

95
10

.8
0

13
.0

2
15

.6
7

18
.8

2
22

.5
7

27
.0

3
32

.3
2

38
.5

9
46

.0
1

54
.7

6
65

.1
0

77
.2

7
91

.5
9

22
2.

37
2.

93
3.

60
4.

43
5.

44
6.

66
8.

14
9.

93
12

.1
0

14
.7

1
17

.8
6

21
.6

4
26

.1
9

31
.6

3
38

.1
4

45
.9

2
55

.2
1

66
.2

6
79

.4
2

95
.0

4
11

3.
57

23
2.

46
3.

07
3.

82
4.

74
5.

87
7.

26
8.

95
11

.0
3

13
.5

5
16

.6
3

20
.3

6
24

.8
9

30
.3

8
37

.0
1

45
.0

1
54

.6
5

66
.2

5
80

.1
8

96
.8

9
11

6.
90

14
0.

83
24

2.
56

3.
23

4.
05

5.
07

6.
34

7.
91

9.
85

12
.2

4
15

.1
8

18
.7

9
23

.2
1

28
.6

3
35

.2
4

43
.3

0
53

.1
1

65
.0

3
79

.5
0

97
.0

2
11

8.
21

14
3.

79
17

4.
63

25
2.

67
3.

39
4.

29
5.

43
6.

85
8.

62
10

.8
3

13
.5

9
17

.0
0

21
.2

3
26

.4
6

32
.9

2
40

.8
7

50
.6

6
62

.6
7

77
.3

9
95

.4
0

11
7.

39
14

4.
21

17
6.

86
21

6.
54

26
2.

77
3.

56
4.

55
5.

81
7.

40
9.

40
11

.9
2

15
.0

8
19

.0
4

23
.9

9
30

.1
7

37
.8

6
47

.4
1

59
.2

7
73

.9
5

92
.0

9
11

4.
48

14
2.

04
17

5.
94

21
7.

54
26

8.
51

27
2.

88
3.

73
4.

82
6.

21
7.

99
10

.2
5

13
.1

1
16

.7
4

21
.3

2
27

.1
1

34
.3

9
43

.5
4

55
.0

0
69

.3
5

87
.2

6
10

9.
59

13
7.

37
17

1.
87

21
4.

64
26

7.
57

33
2.

95
28

3.
00

3.
92

5.
11

6.
65

8.
63

11
.1

7
14

.4
2

18
.5

8
23

.8
8

30
.6

3
39

.2
0

50
.0

7
63

.8
0

81
.1

3
10

2.
97

13
0.

41
16

4.
84

20
7.

97
26

1.
86

32
9.

11
41

2.
86

29
3.

12
4.

12
5.

42
7.

11
9.

32
12

.1
7

15
.8

6
20

.6
2

26
.7

5
34

.6
2

44
.6

9
57

.5
8

74
.0

1
94

.9
3

12
1.

50
15

5.
19

19
7.

81
25

1.
64

31
9.

47
40

4.
81

51
1.

95
30

3.
24

4.
32

5.
74

7.
61

10
.0

6
13

.2
7

17
.4

5
22

.8
9

29
.9

6
39

.1
2

50
.9

5
66

.2
1

85
.8

5
11

1.
06

14
3.

37
18

4.
68

23
7.

38
30

4.
48

38
9.

76
49

7.
91

63
4.

82

F
ut

ur
e 

Va
lu

e 
of

 a
 P

re
se

nt
 S

um
. 

T
op

 r
ow

 s
ho

w
s 

in
te

re
st

 r
at

e.
 L

ef
t 

co
lu

m
n 

sh
ow

s 
pe

ri
od

s.

52	

9781631572111_Online.indd   52 04/12/14   4:48 PM



P
er

.
3%

4%
5%

6%
7%

8%
9%

10
%

11
%

12
%

13
%

14
%

15
%

16
%

17
%

18
%

19
%

20
%

 1
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
 2

2.
03

2.
04

2.
05

2.
06

2.
07

2.
08

2.
09

2.
10

2.
11

2.
12

2.
13

2.
14

2.
15

2.
16

2.
17

2.
18

2.
19

2.
20

 3
3.

09
3.

12
3.

15
3.

18
3.

21
3.

25
3.

28
3.

31
3.

34
3.

37
3.

41
3.

44
3.

47
3.

51
3.

54
3.

57
3.

61
3.

64
 4

4.
18

4.
25

4.
31

4.
37

4.
44

4.
51

4.
57

4.
64

4.
71

4.
78

4.
85

4.
92

4.
99

5.
07

5.
14

5.
22

5.
29

5.
37

 5
5.

31
5.

42
5.

53
5.

64
5.

75
5.

87
5.

98
6.

11
6.

23
6.

35
6.

48
6.

61
6.

74
6.

88
7.

01
7.

15
7.

30
7.

44
 6

6.
47

6.
63

6.
80

6.
98

7.
15

7.
34

7.
52

7.
72

7.
91

8.
12

8.
32

8.
54

8.
75

8.
98

9.
21

9.
44

9.
68

9.
93

 7
7.

66
7.

90
8.

14
8.

39
8.

65
8.

92
9.

20
9.

49
9.

78
10

.0
9

10
.4

0
10

.7
3

11
.0

7
11

.4
1

11
.7

7
12

.1
4

12
.5

2
12

.9
2

 8
8.

89
9.

21
9.

55
9.

90
10

.2
6

10
.6

4
11

.0
3

11
.4

4
11

.8
6

12
.3

0
12

.7
6

13
.2

3
13

.7
3

14
.2

4
14

.7
7

15
.3

3
15

.9
0

16
.5

0
 9

10
.1

6
10

.5
8

11
.0

3
11

.4
9

11
.9

8
12

.4
9

13
.0

2
13

.5
8

14
.1

6
14

.7
8

15
.4

2
16

.0
9

16
.7

9
17

.5
2

18
.2

8
19

.0
9

19
.9

2
20

.8
0

10
11

.4
6

12
.0

1
12

.5
8

13
.1

8
13

.8
2

14
.4

9
15

.1
9

15
.9

4
16

.7
2

17
.5

5
18

.4
2

19
.3

4
20

.3
0

21
.3

2
22

.3
9

23
.5

2
24

.7
1

25
.9

6
11

12
.8

1
13

.4
9

14
.2

1
14

.9
7

15
.7

8
16

.6
5

17
.5

6
18

.5
3

19
.5

6
20

.6
5

21
.8

1
23

.0
4

24
.3

5
25

.7
3

27
.2

0
28

.7
6

30
.4

0
32

.1
5

12
14

.1
9

15
.0

3
15

.9
2

16
.8

7
17

.8
9

18
.9

8
20

.1
4

21
.3

8
22

.7
1

24
.1

3
25

.6
5

27
.2

7
29

.0
0

30
.8

5
32

.8
2

34
.9

3
37

.1
8

39
.5

8
13

15
.6

2
16

.6
3

17
.7

1
18

.8
8

20
.1

4
21

.5
0

22
.9

5
24

.5
2

26
.2

1
28

.0
3

29
.9

8
32

.0
9

34
.3

5
36

.7
9

39
.4

0
42

.2
2

45
.2

4
48

.5
0

14
17

.0
9

18
.2

9
19

.6
0

21
.0

2
22

.5
5

24
.2

1
26

.0
2

27
.9

7
30

.0
9

32
.3

9
34

.8
8

37
.5

8
40

.5
0

43
.6

7
47

.1
0

50
.8

2
54

.8
4

59
.2

0
15

18
.6

0
20

.0
2

21
.5

8
23

.2
8

25
.1

3
27

.1
5

29
.3

6
31

.7
7

34
.4

1
37

.2
8

40
.4

2
43

.8
4

47
.5

8
51

.6
6

56
.1

1
60

.9
7

66
.2

6
72

.0
4

16
20

.1
6

21
.8

2
23

.6
6

25
.6

7
27

.8
9

30
.3

2
33

.0
0

35
.9

5
39

.1
9

42
.7

5
46

.6
7

50
.9

8
55

.7
2

60
.9

3
66

.6
5

72
.9

4
79

.8
5

87
.4

4
17

21
.7

6
23

.7
0

25
.8

4
28

.2
1

30
.8

4
33

.7
5

36
.9

7
40

.5
4

44
.5

0
48

.8
8

53
.7

4
59

.1
2

65
.0

8
71

.6
7

78
.9

8
87

.0
7

96
.0

2
10

5.
93

18
23

.4
1

25
.6

5
28

.1
3

30
.9

1
34

.0
0

37
.4

5
41

.3
0

45
.6

0
50

.4
0

55
.7

5
61

.7
3

68
.3

9
75

.8
4

84
.1

4
93

.4
1

10
3.

74
11

5.
27

12
8.

12
19

25
.1

2
27

.6
7

30
.5

4
33

.7
6

37
.3

8
41

.4
5

46
.0

2
51

.1
6

56
.9

4
63

.4
4

70
.7

5
78

.9
7

88
.2

1
98

.6
0

11
0.

28
12

3.
41

13
8.

17
15

4.
74

20
26

.8
7

29
.7

8
33

.0
7

36
.7

9
41

.0
0

45
.7

6
51

.1
6

57
.2

7
64

.2
0

72
.0

5
80

.9
5

91
.0

2
10

2.
44

11
5.

38
13

0.
03

14
6.

63
16

5.
42

18
6.

69
21

28
.6

8
31

.9
7

35
.7

2
39

.9
9

44
.8

7
50

.4
2

56
.7

6
64

.0
0

72
.2

7
81

.7
0

92
.4

7
10

4.
77

11
8.

81
13

4.
84

15
3.

14
17

4.
02

19
7.

85
22

5.
03

22
30

.5
4

34
.2

5
38

.5
1

43
.3

9
49

.0
1

55
.4

6
62

.8
7

71
.4

0
81

.2
1

92
.5

0
10

5.
49

12
0.

44
13

7.
63

15
7.

41
18

0.
17

20
6.

34
23

6.
44

27
1.

03
23

32
.4

5
36

.6
2

41
.4

3
47

.0
0

53
.4

4
60

.8
9

69
.5

3
79

.5
4

91
.1

5
10

4.
60

12
0.

20
13

8.
30

15
9.

28
18

3.
60

21
1.

80
24

4.
49

28
2.

36
32

6.
24

24
34

.4
3

39
.0

8
44

.5
0

50
.8

2
58

.1
8

66
.7

6
76

.7
9

88
.5

0
10

2.
17

11
8.

16
13

6.
83

15
8.

66
18

4.
17

21
3.

98
24

8.
81

28
9.

49
33

7.
01

39
2.

48
25

36
.4

6
41

.6
5

47
.7

3
54

.8
6

63
.2

5
73

.1
1

84
.7

0
98

.3
5

11
4.

41
13

3.
33

15
5.

62
18

1.
87

21
2.

79
24

9.
21

29
2.

10
34

2.
60

40
2.

04
47

1.
98

26
38

.5
5

44
.3

1
51

.1
1

59
.1

6
68

.6
8

79
.9

5
93

.3
2

10
9.

18
12

8.
00

15
0.

33
17

6.
85

20
8.

33
24

5.
71

29
0.

09
34

2.
76

40
5.

27
47

9.
43

56
7.

38
27

40
.7

1
47

.0
8

54
.6

7
63

.7
1

74
.4

8
87

.3
5

10
2.

72
12

1.
10

14
3.

08
16

9.
37

20
0.

84
23

8.
50

28
3.

57
33

7.
50

40
2.

03
47

9.
22

57
1.

52
68

1.
85

28
42

.9
3

49
.9

7
58

.4
0

68
.5

3
80

.7
0

95
.3

4
11

2.
97

13
4.

21
15

9.
82

19
0.

70
22

7.
95

27
2.

89
32

7.
10

39
2.

50
47

1.
38

56
6.

48
68

1.
11

81
9.

22
29

45
.2

2
52

.9
7

62
.3

2
73

.6
4

87
.3

5
10

3.
97

12
4.

14
14

8.
63

17
8.

40
21

4.
58

25
8.

58
31

2.
09

37
7.

17
45

6.
30

55
2.

51
66

9.
45

81
1.

52
98

4.
07

30
47

.5
8

56
.0

8
66

.4
4

79
.0

6
94

.4
6

11
3.

28
13

6.
31

16
4.

49
19

9.
02

24
1.

33
29

3.
20

35
6.

79
43

4.
75

53
0.

31
64

7.
44

79
0.

95
96

6.
71

11
81

.8
8

35
60

.4
6

73
.6

5
90

.3
2

11
1.

43
13

8.
24

17
2.

32
21

5.
71

27
1.

02
34

1.
59

43
1.

66
54

6.
68

69
3.

57
88

1.
17

11
20

.7
1

14
26

.4
9

18
16

.6
5

23
14

.2
1

29
48

.3
4

40
75

.4
0

95
.0

3
12

0.
80

15
4.

76
19

9.
64

25
9.

06
33

7.
88

44
2.

59
58

1.
83

76
7.

09
10

13
.7

0
13

42
.0

3
17

79
.0

9
23

60
.7

6
31

34
.5

2
41

63
.2

1
55

29
.8

3
73

43
.8

6
45

92
.7

2
12

1.
03

15
9.

70
21

2.
74

28
5.

75
38

6.
51

52
5.

86
71

8.
90

98
6.

64
13

58
.2

3
18

74
.1

6
25

90
.5

6
35

85
.1

3
49

65
.2

7
68

79
.2

9
95

31
.5

8
13

20
3.

42
18

28
1.

31

F
ut

ur
e 

Va
lu

e 
of

 a
n 

A
nn

ui
ty

. 
Fu

tu
re

 V
al

ue
 o

f 
an

 A
nn

ui
ty

 D
ue

 o
f 

$1
 p

er
 P

er
io

d 
at

 t
he

 E
nd

 o
f 

N
 P

er
io

ds
 (

FV
IF

A
d)

”)
    





T

op
 r

ow
 s

ho
w

s 
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e.

 L
ef

t 
co

lu
m

n 
sh

ow
s 

pe
ri

od
s

53

9781631572111_Online.indd   53 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   54 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Over time, many business and personal situations and crossroads arise 
that require a financial decision. In almost all of these instances, learn-
ing to focus on a small number of relevant-only factors or line items will 
lead to fast, accurate, and smart decisions. This chapter will teach you to 
become a consistently good decision-maker.

Typical business-related decisions include:

•	 Adding or dropping a product or service line
•	 Keeping existing or purchasing new equipment
•	 Producing or buying-in a manufactured product
•	 Selling as is or processing further
•	 Determining the best use of limited resources
•	 Accepting or rejecting a one-time or unusual order/request

Typical personal-related decisions include:

•	 Real estate investments
•	 Vehicle purchasing
•	 Retirement plan options and withdrawls
•	 Other supplemental investment options
•	 Vendor options for household products and services

The major skill required to become a consistently good financial 
decision-maker is simply to understand and master the meaning of 
relevance. Fast, accurate, and smart decisions will always result when 
relevant-only factors or line items are considered.

CHAPTER 9

Decision-Making, Cost, Cost 
Allocation and Revenues

9781631572111_Online.indd   55 04/12/14   4:48 PM



56	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

A line item is relevant:
•	 If it is avoidable
•	 If costs or revenues will change (focus only on the change)

A line item is not relevant:
•	 If it is unavoidable
•	 If costs or revenues will not change

Line items that will not change and that are unavoidable are not rel-
evant. Line items that are not relevant should almost never be included in 
financial decision-making.

Cost-Allocation Perspectives

Most businesses and organizations include a combination of revenue- and 
non-revenue-producing departments or functions.

Revenue-producing departments and functions include manufactur-
ing facilities, retail outlets, service departments, and sales associates.

Non-revenue-producing departments include top to bottom adminis-
trative staff and related office functions, maintenance, security, and other 
organizational activities. All businesses require some level and expendi-
ture of these in order to function. These costs are usually allocated to 
revenue-producing departments as a line item on the profit center income 
statement.

In most if not all financial decision-making situations, these costs 
are not relevant simply because they are unavoidable and will not 
change. If a revenue-producing department or function is dropped, 
those non-revenue-producing department costs will simply be allo-
cated to other profit centers.

You have now been introduced to one aspect of “creative accounting.” 
You can see how easy it is to “create” any financial condition by simply 
manipulating cost or revenue line items. You can also see how easy it 
is to make poor financial decisions by using inaccurate information.

Some spreadsheets and reports must be presented in a specific format 
as required by law. Other spreadsheets and reports are presented for inter-
nal use only, with no specific rules or guidelines. The good news is that 

9781631572111_Online.indd   56 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Decision-Making, Cost, Cost Allocation and Revenues	 57

you have this opportunity to understand cost and revenue behavior and 
its relevance to fast, accurate, and smart decision-making.

Business Applications and Additional  
Topical Perspectives

Drop or Add a Product Line: If an existing profit center (consistently) 
generates a negative contribution margin, it must be analyzed, fixed, 
or eliminated unless it is a loss leader. New profit centers should be 
analyzed by focusing only on new revenues and new expenses (changes/
relevance).

Keep existing equipment or purchase new equipment: Sunk costs 
are never relevant. A sunk cost is a cost incurred that no future action can 
change. Depreciation is never relevant. Once a depreciable fixed asset is 
purchased, the total write-off will take place no matter what happens to 
that asset (keeping it or selling it). Fixed costs are usually not relevant. 
THE most common error and misconception is that once a fixed asset is 
purchased, it must be used as intended, and/or that replacing something 
recently purchased doesn’t make sense. These viewpoints are wrong! If 
something better comes along, i.e., a net gain from changes in revenues 
and changes in costs, the right decision is to make the change.

Continue to produce or buy-in manufactured products or compo-
nents (Make or Buy): Manufacturers should always be on the lookout 
for outside vendors who can supply products or components at lower 
costs. Look for outside producers who are not at 100% capacity. The best 
and smartest companies sell more than they produce.

Sell as is or process further: Many manufactured products (finished 
goods) can be sold as is, or processed further for higher revenues. The cor-
rect factors to focus on in this situation are the changes in revenues and 
expenses required to create the higher value product (relevance) and the 
current capacity of both in-house and outside vendor facilities.

Accept or Reject a special or unusual order: Over time, a number 
and variety of outside requests and sales leads for products and services 
“outside the norm” will materialize. Never say no until the request or lead 
has been accurately analyzed. Again, focus only on changes in revenues 
and expenses and the current capacity of your in-house facility.

9781631572111_Online.indd   57 04/12/14   4:48 PM



58	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Determine the best use of limited resources: Most companies have 
a finite supply of labor, materials, production capacity, and cash. As com-
panies grow, it is not uncommon to eventually have demand exceed sup-
ply. In other words, there is now more business on the table than you 
can handle. You find yourself limited by the amount of labor, materials, 
production capacity, or cash currently at your disposal. In the short term, 
you must rank or prioritize your most- to least-profitable options. Con-
tribution margin must now be analyzed on a per man hour, per unit of 
materials, and/or per unit of production basis.

Should Product A be dropped? Why or why not?
YES, if this situation cannot be fixed or if Product A is not a loss 

leader. Dropping Product A will increase profits by $10,000 as it is now 
costing $310,000 ($180,000 + $130,000) to generate $300,000 in sales!

In addition, the Salaries of $30,000 for Product A may also be 
dropped/relevant

Product A Product B
Sales $300,000 $300,000

CGS   180,000   130,000

GM $120,000 $170,000

VC: $130,000 $  85,000

Hourly Labor 110,000 70,000

Supplies 10,000 5,000

Utilities 5,000 5,000

Maintenance 5,000 5,000

CM ($10,000) $  85,000

FC $65,000 $105,000

Salaries 30,000 35,000

Depreciation 10,000 20,000

General O/H 25,000 50,000

NI ($75,000) ($  20,000)

Illustration: (Keep or Drop a Product Line)
Two of the ten profit centers from Eli’s Home and Garden Center are 
reported as follows:

9781631572111_Online.indd   58 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Decision-Making, Cost, Cost Allocation and Revenues	 59

Should Product B be dropped? Why or why not?
NO, dropping Product B will decrease profits by $85,000 (CM)!
In both situations, management should closely analyze all line items 

and attempt to increase sales and/or decrease costs to improve profitability.

Illustration: Continue to produce or buy-in manufactured  
products or components(Make or Buy)

An outside supplier has offered to manufacture and provide HFLQ Bicy-
cles with two of the components for their racing bike product lines for 
$10/unit. HFLQ’s bookkeeper reports the following: (5000 units/month 
of each component are needed for the production line)

Component A Component B
DM/Unit $  5 $  7

DL/Unit 2 4

Variable Mfg. O/H/unit 1 1

Fixed Mfg. O/H/unit 1 1

General O/H Allocation     3     3

Total Cost/Unit $12 $16

Should either or both of the outside offers be accepted? Why or why 
not?

NO, HFLQ should continue to make Component A, as it actually 
costs $8/ unit to manufacture internally. ($5 + $2 + $1)

Yes, HFLQ should buy in Component B, as it actually costs $12 to 
manufacture internally. ($7 + $4 + $1)

Fixed Manufacturing Overhead and General Overhead are not rel-
evant, as they will not change.

If you answered no to either of the above, under what conditions 
would you still accept the outside offer?

Buying in Component A would increase costs by $10,000 (5000 units 
¥ $10 vs. 5000 units ¥ $8). If, however, an alternative use (new prod-
uct or service) for the materials, labor, and/or space (Mfg O/H) can be 
developed that will generate profits in excess of $10,000 per month, then 
buying in Component A is an option after all. You need to think about 
this one for a minute!

9781631572111_Online.indd   59 04/12/14   4:48 PM



60	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Illustration: (Best use of Limited Resources)

Pants Painters has raised eyebrows given their rapid growth. In the short 
term, Pants finds himself with more work than he can handle (labor con-
straint) and the decision has been made to focus on the most profitable 
product/service lines. The following historical data are provided:

Product/Service Avg.CM/Unit Avg. Man Hours/Unit
Interior Painting–Residential $2,400 20 hours

Exterior Painting–Residential $7,200 144

Interior Painting–Commercial $8,000 64

Exterior Painting–Commercial $13,125 175

Rank each of the above in terms of profitability by converting CM/
Unit to CM/Man Hour (the limited resource or constraint in this case):

Interior Painting–Residential: $    2,400/20  =  $120/Man Hour #2

Exterior Painting–Residential: $  7,200/144  =  $  50 #4

Interior Painting–Commercial: $    8,000/64  =  $125 #1

Exterior Painting–Commercial: $13,125/175  =  $  75 #3

Note that the product line with the highest contribution margin per 
unit ranks #3 in profitability.

Note that the product line with the lowest contribution margin per 
unit ranks #2 in profitability.

What additional advice would you offer Pants in terms of the best 
management of future growth and profitability?

Personal Applications and additional Topical Perspectives: Simply 
put, all of the business lessons that you have just learned and applied are 
easily transferred or plugged into the many personal financial decisions 
that you will encounter throughout your life.

Real estate investments: As you transition from renter to home-
owner, what costs are relevant to this investment decision? What new tax 
implications enter into this decision?

9781631572111_Online.indd   60 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Decision-Making, Cost, Cost Allocation and Revenues	 61

Rent-to-Own Analysis:

Typically Relevant  
(Changes)

Typically Not Relevant  
(Stays the Same)

Principal and Interest (vs. Rent) Food

Property Taxes Cable/Internet

Water and Sewer Car/Health Insurance

Maintenance Utilities

Insurance Gasoline

Tax Deductions/Savings  
(Interest and Property Taxes)

Discretionary Spending

Note how simple it is to accurately assess this option. You will also 
find that owning often costs about the same as renting (sometimes less). 
Owning is an investment. Renting is just a cost.

Vendor options for household products and services: Shop around. 
When sellers compete for your business, you win. What are the trade-offs 
of your choices; what is relevant?

Other supplemental investment options: Never stop looking 
around, researching, and learning.

“You can make a lot more money investing than you ever can 
working.”

9781631572111_Online.indd   61 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   62 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Once a business or household is established, patterns of financial behavior 
emerge. It is extremely useful to study both yearly and year-to-year results 
and patterns. Our goal is to create and sustain positive trends and to 
change undesirable patterns and unsatisfactory outcomes. Businesses and 
individuals study the income statement, cash flow statement, and balance 
sheet in four ways:

Vertical analysis: This is the study and analysis of a single statement 
(up and down-vertical). Always begin by converting dollars to percent-
ages, as this provides far better insight and perspective. Dollar values are 
useful, but they do not present proportional or relative comparisons. Per-
centages also allow businesses and individuals to compare performances 
and outcomes with others in the same industry and with statistical data 
regarding individual growth, development, and wealth.

Horizontal analysis: This is the study and analysis of two or more 
statements (across—horizontal), preferably in three- to five-year sets. 
Again, convert dollars to percentages with the oldest statement serving as 
the benchmark or base year for the analysis.

Ratio analysis: This is the study and analysis of the relationship 
between any two variables, such as our earlier analysis of accounts receiv-
ables turnover, i.e., the relationship between sales and average receivables.

Industry comparisons: This is the study and analysis of the financial 
performance of your company or yourself relative to others in the same 
industry and/or to the population at large. The conversion of dollars to 
percentages allows businesses of different sizes to compare numbers.

CHAPTER 10

Trend Analysis  
and Financial Trends

9781631572111_Online.indd   63 04/12/14   4:48 PM



64	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Business owners and individuals are not the only ones looking at these 
analyses. Creditors, investors, prospective buyers, and others rely on these 
criteria, so in addition to focusing on patterns and trends within our own 
worlds, we must also incorporate long-term planning, vision, and exit 
strategies.

Financial and Trend Analysis is a skill that can be developed into a 
career as in-house controller, chief financial officer, or financial consul-
tant. This chapter will introduce you to these options. You will begin to 
learn and see how to spot numbers that jump off the statement pages. 
This is the key skill to acquire for success in these careers.

Illustrations, Applications, and Actions

David’s Restaurant
Sales $1,000,000 ‡ 100%

CGS      600,000 ‡   60 (and so on)

GM $   400,000   40%

Selected Expenses:

Labor 250,000   25%

Supplies 70,000     7

All Others        60,000     6

NI $     20,000     2%

Vertical Analysis (single statement):

Converting dollars to percentages: Sales is always 100% (total expenses 
plus profits = 100%). Divide each dollar line item by sales to convert to 
percentages ($600,000/$1,000,000 = .6 = 60%) (and so on).

The three numbers that jump off the page to the author are GM %, 
Labor %, and NI %. Depending on the specific industry or business, the 
“low” GM % and/or the “high” Labor % might explain the extremely low 
NI % (Pricing could also be an issue). Notice that every 1% increase in 
GM equals $10,000 that goes straight to the bottom line. This illustrates 
the value of the key skill mentioned above.

9781631572111_Online.indd   64 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Trend Analysis and Financial Trends 	 65

Converting dollars to percentages: The oldest statement is the bench-
mark or base year of the analysis. Each dollar value in that column is 
100%. Divide each dollar line item in subsequent statements by the base 
year value to convert to percentages ($1,050,000/$1,000,000 = 1.05 = 
105%) (and so on).

The two sets of numbers that jump off the page to the author are 
the CGS% and GM% for 2010 and 2011. The increase in the cost of 
merchandise for those years (CGS) was not offset by a corresponding or 
greater increase in price (Sales), resulting in an undesirable pattern in GM 
relative to the growth in Sales.

Notice how the conversion from dollars to percentages in these two 
illustrations provided much more revealing and useful information for 
analysis purposes.

Ratio Analysis (the relationship between any two variables): In addi-
tion to internal use by business owners, creditors and prospective buyers 
use this analysis to make decisions. Refer to pages 26–27 (Chapter Four: 
The Balance Sheet) for illustrations previously covered.

Industry Comparisons

Business owners and managers frequently lament about being “alone on 
an island.” These individuals dedicate tremendous amounts of time and 
energy toward the success of their operations, often without the benefit 

Horizontal Analysis (two or more statements):

David’s Restaurant
2008 2009 2010 2011

Sales $1,000,000 $1,050,000 $1,134,000 $1,270,000

CGS 600,000 630,000 706,000 811,000

GM $   400,000 $   420,000 $   428,000 $   459,000

Sales 100% 105% 113% 127%

CGS 100% 105% 118% 135%

GM 100% 105% 107% 115%

9781631572111_Online.indd   65 04/12/14   4:48 PM



66	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

of being able to regularly confer with peers and/or to effectively measure 
and assess the results of their efforts. One solution is to regularly compare 
results with others in the same business or industry. This requires financial 
statements to be in percentage form.

Refer to the Vertical Analysis of David’s Restaurant on page 66. 
David conducted some research on the restaurant business in his region 
through professional associations and other available data and discovered 
the following:

•	 Average Food Cost:	 43% of Sales
•	 Average Labor Cost:	 25%
•	 Average of Supplies and All Other Costs:	 15%

	 1.	 Assess David’s performance.
	 2.	 What changes, if any, would you recommend?
	 3.	 What would happen to David’s bottom line if he made changes 

that resulted in industry standard performance?

	 1.	 David’s food cost (CGS) is extremely high (60% vs. 43%) and/or 
his pricing is too low. David’s labor and other costs are satisfactory 
relative to others in the same business.

	 2.	 David must identify which of the two are problematic and fixable 
(food cost, pricing) and take the appropriate actions with suppliers 
and/or marketing strategies and actions.

	 3.	 Note that $1,000,000 in sales should generate a CGS of $430,000 
(43%) and a GM of $570,000 (57%).

Refer to the Horizontal Analysis of David’s Restaurant on page 67. 
The GM values should be 57% of Sales as indicated above: $598,500 for 
2009, $646,380 for 2010, and $723,900 for 2011!

Select an industry of your choice and research average income state-
ment line item standards/percentages. Prepare an income statement with 
sales of $1,000,000 and the corresponding line item costs:

9781631572111_Online.indd   66 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Trend Analysis and Financial Trends 	 67

Other Perspectives and Applications

The Controller/CFO/Consultant’s initial focus and actions: Many years 
ago, the author received some great advice from a world-renowned busi-
ness consultant. As we walked up for the first time to a five-story furniture 
factory that employed 1,000 production workers, the question of where 
to begin or what to do first was raised. The answer: “look at the financials 
and focus on the biggest winner and/or biggest loser (numbers that jump 
off the page). Pushing and/or fixing those will have the greatest impact 
with the least amount of effort.” Those words of wisdom have proved 
themselves true over and over for many years to the benefit of all parties.

Trends on one statement can affect trends on others: For example, if the 
amount of Accounts Receivables increases disproportionately over time, 
this may cause the Cash account to decrease and/or may cause the Cur-
rent Liabilities account to increase, as too much money remains in the 
customer’s pockets. The analyst must therefore look at the big picture and 
consider cause-effect situations.

The connection between your trends and the economy/market: The ana-
lyst must also think globally and look for outside causes to both favor-
able and unfavorable trends. For example, during recessionary periods, 
it is typical for annual sales to decrease by 15%-30% across the board. 
Another great lesson learned by the author is that one key to long-term 
success is the ability to survive recessionary periods that may last two or 
three years AND to position a business to take advantage of the many 
investment opportunities that recessions offer to those who have money.

Analyze your personal performance and trends: Take a look at your per-
sonal income statement for the last three to five years and the trends in 
both income and spending. The same principles apply. This is often an 
eye-opening experience and most importantly provides individuals and 
families with the opportunity to reverse unfavorable trends and patterns 
of behavior!

9781631572111_Online.indd   67 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   68 04/12/14   4:48 PM



•	 In almost all retail and manufacturing businesses, inventory 
is the number-one expense. Inventory management should 
therefore be a continuously high priority for owners and 
managers (but it’s not).

•	 Moving inventory and getting paid is arguably the major key 
to business success and profitability.

We begin this chapter with two boldfaced bullets; that must mean some-
thing! The subject of inventory management is almost nonexistent in tra-
ditional accounting textbooks. The practice of inventory management is 
also nonexistent or marginal, at best, in many small businesses. This is 
a great mystery to the author. The good news is that you are about to 
learn a few simple but powerful techniques that can lead to (inventory-
management-related) financial wealth and business success. Let’s begin 
with a pictorial view and short summary of the topic by focusing on 
relevant segments of the following statements:

CHAPTER 11

Pricing and Managing 
Inventory

Balance Sheet Cash Flow Statement Income Statement
Inventory 
Accounts:

Cash In: Sales 
Cost of Goods Sold  
Gross Margin*

(Manufacturing)
Direct Materials
Work-in-Process
Finished Goods

Cash Out:
Direct Materials/
Merchandise

(Retail)
Finished Goods

Accounts Receivables 
Cash

9781631572111_Online.indd   69 04/12/14   4:48 PM



70	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

The goal for every business is to have a never-ending cycle of purchas-
ing direct materials or merchandise inventory, selling it, and getting paid. 
The net of Sales minus Cost of Goods Sold, i.e., Gross Margin* is the 
magic number that must be large enough to pay for all remaining 
bills and to consistently generate adequate profits.

Managers can easily track the progress of moving inventory by use 
of the following spreadsheet that must be generated daily, weekly, or 
monthly (at the least):

XYZ Company
Daily/Weekly/Monthly Inventory Report

Product A Product B Product C Product D....Etc. Total Co.

Beginning Inventory 
(in units and dollars)

units/$ units/$ units/$ units/$ units/$

Plus Purchases  
or Manufacture (CGM)

Less Sales (@ CGS)

Ending Inventory units/$ units/$ units/$ units/$ units/$ 

Minimum Balance: 
Order Quantity:

Managers now focus on winners, losers, and marginal movers. Man-
agers also focus on the lowest cost and most timely ordering practices. 
Financial managers focus on cash sales and the collection of receivables.

Consider the following illustration and analysis from Gibb’s Gifts 
(in units):

Product A Product B Product C Product D....Etc. Total Co.

Beginning Inventory 300 300 300 150 units/$

Purchases 400 400 500     0

Sales 200 600 600   15

Ending Inventory 500 100 200 135

Product A: An example of poor inventory management: Gibb did not 
even sell the amount in beginning inventory. Purchasing 400 units was 
unnecessary and costly.

9781631572111_Online.indd   70 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Pricing and Managing Inventory	 71

Product B: Although sales were strong and purchases are justified, 
ending inventory may be too low, as it represents less than one week of 
average sales.

Product C: This appears to be well managed. Sales were strong, pur-
chases are justified, and ending inventory is more than one week of aver-
age sales.

Product D: Although no purchases are justified, Gibb must decide 
whether it is worth keeping this product, given sales of only 15 units.

Specific circumstances (markets and products) will allow for more 
specific analysis; each of these scenarios is presented for illustration 
and learning purposes.

Minimum Balance and Order Quantity: The goal for all businesses is to 
never run out of inventory AND to never have too much inventory. In addi-
tion to patterns in sales, these decisions or company policies are based on:

•	 How long it takes for inventory to arrive
•	 How much it costs to transport, insure, and store inventory

Inventory shrink/theft management: Too many companies generate 
on- paper-only inventory reports. Consider the following illustration 
from Connie’s Convenience Store (in units):

(On-Paper Inventory 
Report) Product A

(Physical Inventory) 
Product A

Beginning Inventory 250

Plus Purchases 300

Less Sales 450

Ending Inventory 100 units 65 units (the actual 
physical count)

What are the possible causes of this shortage (inventory shrink) of 
35 units that appear to have “flown out the door”?

There are five possible causes: customer theft, employee theft, supplier 
theft (delivery), supplier/office errors (invoices/transactions), breakage. 
The problem must be identified and fixed.

What are the most common theft techniques? Students have col-
lectively seen and heard about others practicing these techniques. Your 
instructor may lead a group discussion in order to bring these to life.

9781631572111_Online.indd   71 04/12/14   4:48 PM



72	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

What can a business do to minimize inventory shrinkage and theft? 
Options ranging from effective human resource management to proper 
layout of the store or warehouse to theft prevention technology and 
devices can contribute to solving this problem. Though it may be impos-
sible to completely eliminate, inventory shrinkage/theft can at least be 
minimized to tolerable levels (0%-2% of sales). Your instructor may elab-
orate on these and other solutions.

All retail and manufacturing businesses must conduct a physical 
inventory at least once a month. The author has heard every excuse in 
the book as to why “this is just not possible.” All of those excuses are wrong 
and not valid. It is relatively simple to set up a routine procedure, such as 
on the last Friday of each month, where personnel physically count units 
of inventory and match those up with on-paper reports. This allows for 
discrepancies and problems to be identified and fixed sooner than later.

Other Inventory Management Topics

Subcontractors/vendors and Spec Purchasing: There is a well-established 
system and network of warehouses, distribution centers, and transporta-
tion services throughout the country. Depending on the specific loca-
tion and nature of a business, it may be possible to “use other people’s 
warehouses as your own.” Or in other words, quick delivery of inventory 
may allow a business to operate efficiently with extremely low levels of in-
house inventory. There are also many companies that specialize in custom 
products. As long as the quality and reliability is satisfactory, it may be 
possible to “sell (and collect) before you make.” It is not uncommon to 
find vendors who can produce it for less than you can.

Related Careers: Given the high volume and high cost of inventory, 
many companies employ purchasing agents. Purchasing agents often 
spend more money than anyone else in the company and are therefore in 
a position to have the greatest impact on profitability.

Pricing

The topic of pricing is primarily a marketing and sales topic and function; 
the author includes the following learning perspectives, as pricing may 

9781631572111_Online.indd   72 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Pricing and Managing Inventory	 73

strongly effect moving inventory. The name of the game is making money. 
What combination of price and quantity (sales) will maximize profits for 
your profit centers and total business? Always remember that it’s all about 
profits, not sales.

Too many businesses accept and use “formula pricing” as their method 
of setting prices. These techniques are strongly discouraged by the author, 
as they collectively serve to ignore the customer! Formula pricing tech-
niques include:

	 1.	 Cost-plus pricing (unfortunately the most common (because 
it’s easy?)):
For example, if a product costs $8/unit and the “company 
policy” is to mark up all products by 50%, the price (formula) 
will be $8 ¥ 1.5 = $12 (cost-plus). This raises some very impor-
tant questions:

Why?
Is this the most profitable price?
Would customers be happy to pay more?

	 2.	 Target pricing: This assumes a certain volume of sales, related 
total operating costs, and a desired or target profit. The formula 
then allows the company to “back into” a price. For example, if 
a company assumes sales of 20,000 units, related total operating 
costs of $500,000, and a desired or target profit of $200,000, 
the price would then be $35:

Sales ($35 ¥ 20,000)	 $700,000
Total Expenses	   500,000
Profit	 $200,000

This raises some very important questions:

Why?
Is this the most profitable price?
Would customers be happy to pay more?
How safe is the assumption of selling 20,000 units?

9781631572111_Online.indd   73 04/12/14   4:48 PM



74	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

	 3.	 Time and material pricing (labor and materials): This assumes 
a certain number of billable hours for labor, other operating/
overhead costs to be covered by labor, and a target profit from 
labor.
For example, if a company assumes 2,000 billable hours per 
year per employee, operating costs of $100,000 to be covered 
by each employee and a target profit of $50,000 to be generated 
by each employee, the hourly labor rate (Time) would then be 
$75: The Material pricing portion of this method is typically 
derived from the cost-plus technique previously illustrated and 
questioned.

The same questions previously discussed are once again raised.
The author strongly recommends the never-ending use of smart mar-

keting, elasticity analysis, and “psychological pricing” as the best tech-
niques for setting prices and maximizing profits. These methods focus on 
the customer and the customer’s behavior or reaction to various market-
ing programs and price points.

The subjects of Managerial Accounting and Marketing go hand in 
hand. Your instructors may interrelate and incorporate these techniques 
and applications throughout your learning in both subjects.

“Many products and services on the market today are virtually 
identical. At the same time, there are widely ranging levels  

of pricing and profitability for those as the result of  
product differentiation and smart marketing.”

Billable hours (2000 ¥ $75)	 $150,000
Operating Costs to Cover	   100,000
Profit	 $  50,000

9781631572111_Online.indd   74 04/12/14   4:48 PM



(Disclaimer: The author is not a CPA or trained tax expert. This chapter is 
intended to provide you with an overview of the IRS form 1040, selected 
supporting worksheets, and annual filing procedures. The author recom-
mends that all businesses and individuals find and retain a competent 
accountant and attorney close to your age to grow old with!)

This book began with the simplest income statement format for your 
business and your personal life. Throughout this book, there has been 
no mention of taxes, as that is not the focus of managerial accounting. 
A slightly expanded simple income statement follows:

CHAPTER 12

Taxes and Their Implications 
for Your Business

Your 
Business

   Sales 
- Expenses

Your 
Personal

    Income 
- Expenses

= Taxable Income 
- Taxes

Life = Taxable Income 
- Taxes

= Profit (Loss) = Disposable Income (Debt)

Taxes, of which there are many, collectively represent the largest life-
time expense for most of us. Our goal each year is to legally arrive at the 
lowest possible taxable income in order to pay the lowest possible taxes.

Each $1.00 of allowable and reported expenses saves about $.30 in 
taxes:

Expenses:	 $1.00 Up
Taxable Income:	 $1.00 Down
Taxes:	     .30 Saved +/-
Profit/Disp. Income	 $  .30 Up

9781631572111_Online.indd   75 04/12/14   4:48 PM



76	 EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTING FOR SMALL BUSINESSES

Dollars add up quickly!
You will note that all of the expenses on each of the following forms 

are authored by the IRS. It is your responsibility to keep good records and 
to report those where and when appropriate.

Your instructor will distribute the following partial list of forms:

	 Schedule 1040	 Schedule C	 Schedule SE
	 Schedule A	 Schedule B

You may also go to <www.IRS.gov> to download these and other 
forms and to learn more about IRS rules and procedures.

This overview includes samples of the most common and current 
forms and supporting worksheets:

The IRS form 1040: This is essentially the “cover page or summary 
form” of our annual business and personal tax filing. Note the “starting 
line” 7 wages, and two possible “finish lines” 74a, refund, or 76, amount 
owed. Our goal each year is to either receive or pay an amount as close to 
$0 as possible. This means that the business or individual paid exactly the 
amount owed. A tax refund is merely a reimbursement of overpaid taxes 
at 0% interest! Note the many line items throughout the form 1040 that 
call for supporting worksheets, such as line 12, the “bottom line” of the 
Schedule C Profit or Loss/Income Statement.

Schedule C: Profit or Loss from Business: As you can see, this is the 
total company income statement that you are now familiar with! Note 
each of the allowable expenses beginning with line 8 and ending with line 
27. These are the expenses that the IRS allows and that you must report 
and keep good records for. Note lines 31 and 32 on Schedule C that 
direct you to report business profit or loss on Form 1040 and how this 
serves as one of many supporting worksheets.

Schedule SE: Self Employment Tax: On your next paycheck stub, you 
will notice that your employer deducted a certain percentage from your 
wages for social security. Did you know that your employer must match 
that deduction as well? If you are self-employed, you must pay the full 
amount. This is a common unexpected and costly surprise for many small 
business owners. Note the reference to Form 1040 line 56 that appears 
on Schedule SE line 5.

9781631572111_Online.indd   76 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 Taxes and Their Implications for Your Business	 77

Schedule A: Itemized Deductions: These represent the allowable 
deductions that you and I may report as individuals (expenses on our 
personal income statement). Peruse that list and note the many categories 
that represent allowable and reportable expenses such as real estate taxes, 
home mortgage interest, gifts, and job expenses. Note Schedule A line 29 
that refers to Schedule 1040 line 40.

Schedule B: Interest and Ordinary Dividends: These represent other 
forms of income that you and I must report as individuals, such as inter-
est and dividends (other sources of income on our personal income 
statement).

“Ignorance of allowable deductions is no longer an excuse!”

Government Programs and Incentives

Our lawmakers’ job is to run the country like a business of sorts with 
a focus on maintaining a stable economy (low employment, safety and 
security, protection of the environment, social services, education, social 
security and medical benefits, foreign relations, public services, and many 
other social and public good programs). Our taxes pay for these programs. 
As situations arise and change, special programs and tax incentives come 
and go. It is your job to stay abreast of these opportunities for allowable 
deductions and/or tax credits. Always be on the lookout for allowable 
and reportable tax credits—deductions straight off the tax bill.

As business owners, we are often the middlemen between the govern-
ment and the citizenry. As such, we are sometimes the beneficiary of spe-
cial programs and incentives that are enacted to stimulate the economy, 
such as tax deductions or tax credits for hiring during periods of high 
unemployment. As individuals, many of these same programs and incen-
tives come and go, such as tax deductions or tax credits for installing 
energy-saving devices and equipment in the home.

Finally, do not mess with the IRS! The IRS is one of our most power-
ful and important government agencies. We are all lucky and fortunate to 
be in the United States. The opportunity to acquire great wealth in a legal 
manner is available to us all.

9781631572111_Online.indd   77 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   78 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Accounts Payable, 18
Accounts receivables, 23
Accounts receivables  

turnover, 24–25
Annuity

future value of, 53
present value of, 51

Automation, 36

Balance sheet, 21–26
complete, 23
lower portion of, 21
personal applications and 

practice, 25–26
upper portion of, 22

BEP. See Break-even  
point (BEP)

Break-even point (BEP)
per/unit, 14
sales revenue, 14

Budget(ing), 39–43
annual, 40
capital, 45–48
flexible, and relevant range, 42
incentive plans and HR 

strategies, 42
master, 41–42
personal applications, 43
sales forecast, 40–41
setting practical vs. ideal standards 

and, 42
Business plan, 27–29

Capital budgeting, 45–48
Cash flow

company policy, 19
definition of, 17
from financing activities, 19
from investing activities, 19
monitoring, 17–20
net, 17–18
from operations, 18–19

personal applications and practice, 20
statement versus income 

statement, 17
CGM. See Cost of goods 

manufactured (CGM)
CGS. See Cost of goods sold (CGS)
CM. See Contribution margin (CM)
Compound interest, 46
Contribution margin (CM), 13

negative, 13
ratio, 14, 15
what-if, 15

Cost, 7–9
fixed, 7
mixed, 8
variable, 7–8

Cost-allocation, 56–57
Cost of goods manufactured (CGM), 

34, 35
Cost of goods sold (CGS), 13, 33
Cost-plus pricing, 73
Credit line, 18
Current ratio, 25

Deb-to-equity ratio, 25
Decision-making, 55–56

business applications, 55, 57–61
cost-allocation, 56–57

Direct labor, 32
Direct materials, 31

waste and yield, 36
Distribution, 32–33

Fixed cost, 7
Fixed cost per unit, 7, 36
Formula pricing, 73
Future value of annuity, 53
Future value of present sum, 52

Government programs and incentives, 
taxes for, 77

Gross margin, 70

Index

9781631572111_Online.indd   79 04/12/14   4:48 PM



80	 INDEX

Horizontal analysis, 63, 65

Income statement, 11–16
versus cash flow statement, 17

Industry comparisons, 63, 65–66
Interest and ordinary dividends, 77
Inventory

careers, 72
daily/weekly/monthly report, 70–71
minimum balance and order 

quantity, 71
physical inventory, conducting, 72
pricing and managing, 69–74
shrink/theft management, 71–72
subcontractors/vendors and spec 

purchasing, 72
turnover, 24

Inventory and Accounts 
Receivables, 18

IRS form 1040, 76
Itemized deductions, 77

Labor, 36
direct, 32

Maintenance, 36
Manufacturing overhead, 32
Marketing, 32
Master budget, 41–42
Mixed cost, 8

Net present value (NPV), 46–48
Notes Payable, 18
NPV. See Net present value (NPV)

Office/administrative requirements, 33

Personal investment, 49
Per/unit break-even point, 14
Per/unit target profit, 14–15
Physical inventory, conducting, 72
Planning, 39–43
Present value of annuity, 51
Present value of future sum, 50
Pricing, 72–74

cost-plus, 73
formula, 73
target, 73
time and material, 74

Product, making, 31–36
automation, 36
cost of goods manufactured, 34, 35
cost of goods sold, 33
direct labor, 32
direct materials, 31
direct materials waste and yield, 31
distribution, 32–33
labor, 36
maintenance, 36
manufacturing overhead, 32
marketing and selling, 32
office/administrative 

requirements, 33
selling and administrative 

expenses, 32, 33
transportation, 32–33, 36
utilities, 36
value-added processing, 36
waste into other/new finished 

products, converting, 36
work-in-process, 34

Profit max, 16
Profit or loss from business, 76

Ratio analysis, 63, 65
Real estate investments, 60

Sales forecast, 40–41
Sales mix, 16
Sales revenue

break-even point, 14
target, 15

Self employment tax, 76
Selling, 32
Selling and administrative expenses 

(S&A), 32, 33
Shrink/theft management, of 

inventory, 71–72
Sources and uses statement, 28
Spec purchasing, 72
Subcontractors, 72
Sunk costs, 57

Target pricing, 73
Taxes, 75–77

government programs and 
incentives, 77

Time and material pricing, 74

9781631572111_Online.indd   80 04/12/14   4:48 PM



	 INDEX	 81

Total cost unit, 36
Transportation, 32–33, 36
Trend analysis, 63–67

applications of, 67
horizontal analysis, 63, 65
industry comparisons, 63, 65–66
ratio analysis, 63, 65
vertical analysis, 63, 64

Utilities, 36

Value-added processing, 36
Variable cost, 7–8

Variable cost per unit, 8, 36
Vendors, 72
Vertical analysis, 63, 64

Waste
direct materials, 36
into other/new finished products, 

converting, 36
What-if contribution margin, 15
WIP. See Work-in-process (WIP)
Work-in-process (WIP), 34

Yield, direct materials, 36

9781631572111_Online.indd   81 04/12/14   4:48 PM



9781631572111_Online.indd   82 04/12/14   4:48 PM



Effective Accounting for Small 
Business
A Guide to Business and Personal 
Financial Success
David E. Tooch

David E. Tooch is a professor of Applied Business Manage-

ment at the University of New Hampshire’s Thompson 

School. He earned a Master of Business Administration 

degree from Plymouth State University. He is the author 

of � ve books and more than 135 published trade journal 

articles on management applications. Professor Tooch 

has trained both production workers and top managers 

via workshops and seminars and has presented talks to 

professional associations and trade shows throughout 

the United States and Canada.

For further information, a 

free trial, or to order, contact: 

sales@businessexpertpress.com

www.businessexpertpress.com/librarians

THE BUSINESS 
EXPERT PRESS
DIGITAL LIBRARIES

EBOOKS FOR 
BUSINESS STUDENTS
Curriculum-oriented, born-
digital books for advanced 
business students, written 
by academic thought 
leaders who translate real-
world business experience 
into course readings and 
reference materials for 
students expecting to tackle 
management and leadership 
challenges during their 
professional careers.

POLICIES BUILT 
BY LIBRARIANS
• Unlimited simultaneous 

usage
• Unrestricted downloading 

and printing
• Perpetual access for a 

one-time fee
• No platform or 

maintenance fees
• Free MARC records
• No license to execute

The Digital Libraries are a 
comprehensive, cost-eff ective 
way to deliver practical 
treatments of important 
business issues to every 
student and faculty member. 


	Cover
	Effective Accounting for Small Businesses: A Guide to Business and Personal Financial Success
	Contents
	Introduction to the Book and the Course
	PART I: Basic Applications
	CHAPTER 1: Cost
	CHAPTER 2: Preparing andUnderstanding theIncome Statement
	CHAPTER 3: Monitoring Cash Flow
	CHAPTER 4:
Preparing and Understanding the Balance Sheet
	CHAPTER 5: The Business Plan: Development and Applications
	CHAPTER 6: Making a Product

	PART II: SPECIAL TOPICS AND APPLICATIONS
	CHAPTER 7: How to Plan,How to Budget
	CHAPTER 8: Personal Investment and Capital Budgeting
	CHAPTER 9: Decision-Making, Cost, Cost Allocation and Revenues
	CHAPTER 10: Trend Analysisand Financial Trends
	CHAPTER 11:
Pricing and Managing Inventory
	CHAPTER 12: Taxes and Their Implications for Your Business

	Index
	Cover



